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       During one of the snowiest winters we’ve had in years, we have had a lot of time to think  

- perhaps too much time - but we’d like to share some of our thoughts with you anyway.  And 

if you are reading this, it means that our efforts to contact you by tangible means - an actual 
print catalogue printed on real paper capable of being held in one’s hands and read without 

a power source - are not completely in vain.  As you might imagine, the antiquarian book 

business, like your own lives no doubt, has changed dramatically in the past ten years or so.  
Especially when it comes to information, more and more of us are turning to the internet as a 

resource  - and it is a fantastic resource indeed!   

       This shift has affected the humble book, though, in a major way:  the once barely recog-
nizable distinction between book as source of information and book as physical object is 

becoming glaringly apparent, and the gulf between the two is widening.  Libraries are be-

coming more like museums; rare book dealers are becoming more like antiques dealers; and 
home libraries are becoming the new “cabinets of curiosities.”  Change, as always, is the 

eternal constant.  And books are not exempt - from cave paintings to cuneiform tablets to 

papyrus scrolls to illuminated manuscripts to books to internet to whatever comes after - 
culture, like nature, evolves.  And with each new step, there is certain to be both lamentation 

and rejoicing.  We find ourselves at various times feeling some of both . . .   

       What this shift has meant for our business, though, is that we will be dramatically reduc-
ing our stock of good general reference books and increasingly offering books and ephem-

eral items that are rare, unusual or unique.  What this means for you is that there are many 

bargains to be found in this catalogue - and in those to come - as we re-focus our inventory.  
As always, we thank you for your support.  Do enjoy shopping with us!    —  Brad and Joanne 
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NOTABLE  RECENT  ACQUISITIONS 
 

1.    Gerarde, John - THE HERBALL or Generall Historie of Plantes. Gathered by John Gerarde of 

London, Master in Chirurgerie. Very Much Enlarged and Amended by Thomas Johnson, Citizen and 

Apothecarye of London. Approximately 2,800 woodcut illustrations. pp.(19),1630,(24). Quarto (13" x 
8 3/8").  Henrey #156; Hunt #230; Stafleu #1993. London 1636.   

          Bound in later 19th-century half morocco with six raised bands by C. & E. Brown, Bayswater, 

London.  Binding scuffed, joints and edges worn, engraved title trimmed to image and mounted with 
slight loss at top, dedication leaf re-hinged, some light marginal soiling, some leaves cropped close at 

top with partial loss of top rule, stain in outer corner of a few rear leaves, 1/4" hole in p.557/558 af-

fecting a few words, 2" tear in p.101/102 and 7A1, 1" tear in margin of p.625/626 & p.851/852, 
crudely stitched tear in 7A1.  Small 18th-century booklabel of J. L. Harrison of Penrith on title.   

          John Gerard (1545-1612), an English barber/surgeon and botanist, first published his Herbal 

in 1597.  It was based on Rembert Dodoens' Stirpium Historiae Pemptades Sex (1583) and utilized 
the plant classification system of Mattias de l'Obel.  The second edition, published in 1633, was thor-

oughly revised by Thomas Johnson, an apothecary and botanist, who corrected the numerous errors 

found in the first edition.  Johnson devised a method for noting in the text the degree to which he 
edited or added to Gerard's descriptions, thus enabling the reader to distinguish between the two 

authors.  This 1636 "edition" is actually a re-issue of the 1633 edition but with a new date on the title 

page.  Most of the woodcuts for the first edition of Gerard's Herbal (1597) were from the blocks used 
to illustrate Tabernaemontanus' Eicones (1590); this second edition was enhanced by the use instead 

of woodblocks from the well-known Antwerp publisher, Plantin.  Of note is the fact that Gerard's 

Herbal was the first work in which an illustration of the humble but proud potato appears.  Popular 
throughout the 17th and 18th centuries, the work contains descriptions, habitat, medicinal and other 

uses for about 2,850 plants.  A number of pages are misnumbered [details and complete collation 
available on request].  As usual, this copy lacks one preliminary and one rear leaf (P1 and 7B6), both 

of which are blanks - see Hunt #230.  The verso of the last leaf contains advertisement for Johnson's 

second edition of Gerard.  A good complete copy of this landmark herbal.                       $3,750.00  
 

2.   Obha, Hideaki - DRAWINGS OF ALIEN PLANTS OF JAPAN: A COLLECTION. 200 full-

page color botanical plates by 106 members of the Japanese Association of Botanical Illustration 

followed by a smaller b&w copy of the same plates with descriptive text in Japanese and English. 

pp.xix,(1),330,(1). 4to. (Kanagawa, Japan 2009).  We are the U.S. distributors for this book. 

          This work on the naturalized plants of Japan is the second publication issued by the Japanese 
Association of Botanical Illustration, the first being Endangered Plants of Japan (2004).  The plates, 

executed during a three year period, are by a variety of botanical artists and so represent a range of 

styles and approaches to illustrating plants.  All include an illustration of the full plant and most also 
include botanical details; degree of magnification is also noted.  The botanical text by Hideaki Ohba 

which accompanies the plates notes the kind of plant illustrated, its habitat, distribution, flowering 

period and date of introduction where known.  A lovely work.  Fine new copy in fine DJ.         $110.00 
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5.    Aiken, George D. - PIONEERING WITH 

WILDFLOWERS. 40 b&w photo plates (many 

with a number of photos on each). pp.(5),122. 

Putney, VT (2nd ptg. 1935, c.1933). Published by 
the author.  How to grow wildflowers, with chap-

ters on orchids, violets, lilies, lady-slippers, marsh 

plants, etc. Lightly scuffed, first and last leaves 
lightly foxed.   $10.00 

 

6.    Anderson, Alexander - GEOGRAPHY & 

HISTORY OF ST. VINCENT, WEST INDIES. 

Edited and Transcribed by Richard A. & Eliza-

beth S. Howard. Portrait of Anderson, 8 b&w 
photos, map. pp.(2),98,(4). Wraps. (Cambridge, 

MA 1983).  Anderson was the director of the St. 

Vincent Botanical Garden from 1785 to just be-

fore his death in 1811. The manuscript published 

here was probably written in the late 1790's and 

describes the geography and people of the island 
as well as its history.  Fine, new copy.   $15.00 

 

7.    Armstrong, S. F. - BRITISH GRASSES & 

Their Employment in Agriculture. 175 b&w text 

illustrations. pp.vii,199. Cloth. Cambridge 1917.  

Name on front endpaper.  VG.   $10.00 

8.    Arnold, Harry L. - POISONOUS PLANTS 

OF HAWAII. 24 plates of line drawings. 71pp. 

Cloth back, boards. Honolulu, HI 1944   $10.00 

 
9.    Audubon Society - FIELD GUIDE TO 

NORTH AMERICAN WILDFLOWERS. East-

ern Region. By Wm. Niering & N. C. Olmstead. 
658 color photos. 887pp. Limp fabricoid. Narrow 

8vo. NY 1993 (c.1979). Arranged by color. $10.00 

 
10.   Baumgardt, John Philip - HOW TO IDEN-

TIFY FLOWERING PLANT FAMILIES. A 

Practical Guide for Horticulturists and Plant 
Lovers. 8pp. of color photos, full-page drawing of 

plant from each family showing cross-sections of 

some plant parts. 269pp. Wraps. Portland, OR 

1982.  Included for each illustration is a "Floral 

Formula," i.e., a shorthand method of describing 

plants.  Fine, new copy.  $20.00 
 

11.   Beame, Rona - WILDFLOWERS. A Collec-

tor's Album. Color illustrations. pp.54,(1). Spiral 
bound. NY (1994).  How to identify, collect and 

mount (in this album) wildflowers. Primarily for 

young readers.  $10.00 

3.   Randolph, Cornelia J. - THE PARLOR GARDENER: A Treatise on the House Culture of 

Ornamental Plants. Translated from the French and Adapted to American Use. 11 numbered b&w 

plates showing etageres, mantel-piece gardens, hanging flower vases, etc. 158pp. 16mo. (5.25" x 

3.5"). Original brown cloth with gilt-stamped title panel and spine.   Boston (1861).  
          Cloth faded, spine ends bumped, name of "G. H. Van Wagerren (?) Dec. 23rd, 1861" on fly, 

numerous pencil marks in text, marginal tear in p.137/138.  Frontispiece with mild foxing (tissue 

guard present); other plates in very good condition.   
          The author, Thomas Jefferson's granddaughter, divides the work into two parts: "the garden in 

the apartment" and "the garden at the window."  The engraved plates show charming examples of the 

Victorian use of house plants.  Overall G+ condition.                $225.00 
 

4.    Richard, Louis-Claude - A BOTANICAL DICTIONARY; Being a Translation from the 

French.  With Additions from Martyn, Smith, Milne, Wildenow, Acharius, &c. pp.vi,[7-]14 fol-
lowed by 77 unnumbered leaves of text, 1 errata leaf and 1 book advert. for the publisher, Hezekiah 

How. Original blue paper-covered boards, leaves untrimmed. 12mo. (7.5" x 4.5"). Stafleu #9153. 

New Haven 1817. 
          Boards spotted and soiled.  Early rebacking in green muslin, front paste-down endpaper coming 

up, corner of front free endpaper cut out (1" tall by 2.75" wide), occasional foxing and browning.  

Former ownership notations: "J. Porter's property, 1818" and "Clara Hudson, 1821" on the front free 
endpaper. Though worn, the binding is sound.    

          Louis-Claude Richard (1754-1821) was a French botanist and plant hunter who traveled to the 

Caribbean and South America and then became a professor of botany at the Ecole de Medecine in 
Paris, where he taught from 1795 to his death in 1821.  His primary work was this dictionary, origi-

nally published in French in 1798.  The copy offered here is the first edition (of four) of the English 

translation done by Amos Eaton.  It contains hundreds of definitions and was used by botanists fol-
lowing the Linnean system of nomenclature. This was the first separately issued botanical dictionary 

published in the United States.            $625.00 
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12.   Bellamy, David - THE QUEEN'S HID-

DEN GARDEN. Buckingham Palace's Treasury 

of Wild Plants. 64 color and 40 monochrome 

botanical paintings of plants by Marjorie Lyon. 
224pp. Cloth. 4to. Newton Abbot & London 

(1984). Descriptions and interesting facts about 

wild plants growing on the grounds of Bucking-
ham Palace, with chapters on the history of the 

Palace gardens, the 

naming of plants, and 
wildflower gardening. 

VG copy in VG DJ.     

                             $25.00 
      

13.   Berlinger, Se'ev 

and Zwi Silberstein - 

MT. CARMEL FLOW-

ERS. 32 Wildflowers 

Growing On Mt. Car-
mel. 32 color illus. by 

Brakha Levy on 31 

plates with text opposite 
in English & French. pp.

(34), xvi - descriptive 

text. Stiff wraps. Haifa, 
Israel 1958           $17.50 

 
14.   Blanchan, Neltje - 

NATURE'S GARDEN. 

A number of color 
plates. pp.viii,(2),415. 

Green cloth. In "The Star 

Series." NY (1900).  
Published by Garden 

City Publ. Co.  Smaller 

format than the Double-
day editions. Spine ends 

worn, inscription on 

endpaper.             $10.00 
 

15.   Blanchan, Neltje; 

adapted by Asa Don Dickinson - WILD FLOW-

ERS. 48 full-page color illustrations by L. A. 

Simonsen. pp.xviii,(3-)270. Gilt-stamped blue 

cloth, top edge gilt. In "The Nature Library" se-
ries. Garden City, NY (1926, c.1917).  Adapted 

from Blanchan's Nature’s Garden (see #14 

above); arranged by plant family.  In private life, 
Blanchan was Mrs. Nelson Doubleday, publisher 

of this book.   $10.00 

 
17.   Brimble, L. J. F. - FLOWERS IN BRIT-

AIN. Wild, Ornamental and Economic, and 

Some Relatives in Other Lands. 18 color plates 
(several plants on each), 167 b&w photos. 

pp.x,393. Cloth. London 1945.  Arranged by 

family, with notes on origins, history and uses of 
plants.  VG in VG DJ.   $20.00 

18.   British Weed Control Council; ed. by E. 

K. Woodford - WEED CONTROL HAND-

BOOK. Second edition. 5 figures, 20 tables 

(including a 22pp. table of herbicide properties 
and a 26pp. table of weed response to herbicides). 

pp.vii,264,(7-ads.). Cloth. Oxford (England 1960).  

A joint effort of commercial and official bodies.  
Bookplate.  VG copy in DJ (tear at top).   $10.00 

 

19.   Britton, N. L. - 

THE FLORA OF THE 

AMERICAN VIRGIN 

ISLANDS. Contribu-
tions from the NY Bo-

tanical Gdn. #203. Re-

printed from Brooklyn 
Botanical Garden Mem-

oirs #1. pp.19-118 

(complete). Wraps. NY 
1918. VG.  $20.00 

 

20.   (Britton & Brown) 

Gleason, Henry A. - 

THE NEW BRITTON 

& BROWN ILLUS-

TRATED FLORA OF 

THE NORTHEAST-

ERN UNITED STATES 

A N D  A DJ ACE N T 

CANADA. Full of b&w 
botanical drawings from 

original material, with 

the degree of magnifica-
tion noted. pp. lxxv, 482: 

iv, 655: iii, 589. (NY 

1952).  The first edition 
of this standard Ameri-

can flora was issued 

from 1896-1898; the 
second edition was is-

sued in 1913.  This 1952 

edition was thoroughly revised and rewritten.  
Bindings worn and shaken, scuffed, several 

hinges cracked.  Some hinges, leaves and the 

spine of Volume 3 repaired with tape, pencil 
notations, small ownership stamp on endpaper.  

Poor set, from a botanist's working library.  

     The 3 vols. - $50.00 
 

21.   Brown, Annora - OLD MAN'S GARDEN. 

First edition, first printing, so stated. Frontispiece 
and numerous woodcuts of wildflowers in text; 

illustrations by the author. pp.viii,(1),268. Cloth. 

Toronto & Vancouver (1954). Legends and lore 
about native western wildflowers - from Native 

Americans, early settlers and traders.  "Old Man" 

is a mythical Native American being, creator of 
the world.  VG copy in DJ (a few tears).   $20.00 

 
 16.   Blith, Wa[lter] - THE ENGLISH IM-

PROVER IMPROVED Or the Survey of 

Husbandry Surveyed Discovering the Im-

proveableness of All Lands... All Clearly 

Demonstrated from Principles of Reason... 

the Third Impression, Much Augmented... 

Engraved title page “Vive la Re Publick,” 
showing battle scene, letterpress title, 2 plates 

of spades and ploughs, fold-out plate of wind- 

and water-mill. pp.(11),274,(8). Square 8vo. 
London 1653.  Dedicated to Oliver Cromwell.   

     Full calf, gilt-tooled panel on covers, later 

leather rebacking, marbled endpapers.  20th 
century book catalogue description tipped in 

on fly.  Verso of title signed "Stephen Middle-

ton, Kempston, 1706."  Armorial bookplate of 
Sir Robt. Shafto Adair, who was a lord of 

Wingfield Manor from 1836-1856.   

     Blith was the au-
thor of two books: 

The English Improver 

(1649) and the title 
offered here, which is 

essentially an expanded edition of the former 

and which was first published in 1652.  This 
particular 1653 impression of the book adds 

sections on clover, ploughs, dye plants, hops, 
hemp, the care of orchards, etc.  The author 

was an early advocate of improving crops 

using field drainage.                             $750.00 
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22.   BUTLER UNIVERSITY BOTANICAL 

STUDIES. Vol.1, Vol.2, Vols.4-6. Photos, fig-

ures, drawings. Approximately 200pp. each vol-

ume. Indianapolis, IN 1930-1944. Articles on a 
variety of botanical topics, many relating to the 

flora of Indiana.  Five volumes bound in four, 

leatherette binding, V.4 has no title page but with 
typed contents leaf, name in covers.  $75.00 

 

23.   Case, Frederick W. - ORCHIDS OF THE 

WESTERN GREAT LAKES REGION. Revised 

edition. 44 plates of color photos of orchids in 

their natural habitats, 65 distribution maps, some 
text figs. pp.xxi,251. Cloth. (Bloomfield Hills, 

MI) 1987.  Fine copy; DJ in mylar jacket.  $35.00 

 
24.  Castle, Lewis - CACTACEOUS PLANTS: 

Their History and Culture. Facsimile reprint of 

1884 edition. Frontispiece, 15 numbered b&w 
illustrations, plus a portrait of the author added to 

this reprint. pp.(4),93. Cloth with glassine wrap-

per. Annapolis, MD 1974. VG. $35.00 
 

25.  Castle, Thomas - AN INTRODUCTION TO 

SYSTEMATICAL & PHYSIOLOGICAL BOT-
ANY. 9 hand-colored plates showing 196 botani-

cal details. pp. xviii, (1), 285, (8-index). Cloth. 
12mo. London 1829.  Chapters on the history, 

elements and terminology of botany followed by 

chapters on Linnaean and Jussieu's systems.  
Castle was a British physician and botanist who 

wrote several botanical treatises.  Scuffed, edges 

browned, early name on half-title.   $125.00 
 

26.  [Catalogue] Gillett, Edward - HARDY 

FERNS & FLOWERS. Photos. 40pp. Southwick, 
MA (ca.1930). Wildflower specialist.  $15.00 

 

27.   Chamberlain, I. & H. - COMMON OB-

JECTS OF THE RIVIERA. 8 color plates show-

ing wildflowers. pp.xii,195. L./NY (1913). Pri-

marily the spring wild flowers and orchids of the 
area around Cannes; only 40pp. on fauna.  Small 

bit of label stuck to spine, joints rubbed, pencil 

underlining on title and half-title. Good.  $20.00 
 

28.   Chapman, A. W. - FLORA OF THE 

SOUTHERN UNITED STATES: Containing 

Abridged Descriptions of the Flowering Plants 

and Ferns... The Ferns by Daniel C. Eaton. 

Second edition. pp.xxxviii,698. Buckram. NY 
1887 (c.1883).  Cover soiled and nibbled a bit at 

top edge, pages brown.  John K. Small's copy 

with marks throughout and his name on front fly.  
Small revised this work in 1903 and published it 

as Flora of the Southeastern United States. Chap-

man’s work now surprisingly scarce in the origi-
nal editions.   $75.00 

29.   Clark,  Geo. H. and M. Oscar Malte - 

FODDER AND PASTURE PLANTS. 27 attrac-

tive watercolor plates of plants by Norman Crid-

dle. 143pp. Large 8vo. Ottawa 1923. Contains 
plates with descriptive text giving botany, distri-

bution, habitat, agricultural value, seed, etc. $35.00 

 
30.    Clements, Edith S. - FLOWERS OF 

COAST AND SIERRA. 32 color plates showing 

approximately 200 wildflowers. pp.xii,226. Deco-
rative stamped cloth with color illustration of 

columbines on cover. NY 1928.  Description, 

distribution, relationships and uses of Pacific 
Coast wildflowers. Spine faded, name on end-

paper.  $20.00 

 
31.   Clements, Edith S. - 

FLOWERS OF MOUNTAIN 

AND PLAIN. Second edition. 

25 color plates showing 175 

flowers, with plates not num-

bered consecutively. pp.(2),79 
& plates. Decorative color-

stamped limp cloth showing 

wildflowers on cover. White 
Plains, NY 1926. Cover soiled 

and slightly warped, hinge 
cracked, name on endpaper.  

 $15.00 

 
32.   Coley, May - WILD FLOWER PRESER-

VATION. A Collector's Guide. Second edition, 

revised. 28 b&w pls. by H. Coley. 192pp. Cloth. 
London (1932).  Edges and endpapers foxed, 

bookplate, writing on endpaper.  Good.  $15.00 

 
33.   Connor, H. E. - THE POISONOUS 

PLANTS IN NEW ZEALAND. N.Z. Dept. of 

Scientific and Industrial Research Bull. #99. 39 
full-page b&w botanical plates by Nancy M. 

Adams. 141pp. Cloth back, paper over boards. 

Wellington, N.Z. 1951  $30.00 
 

34.   Correll, Donovan Stewart & Marshall 

Conring Johnston - MANUAL OF THE VAS-

CULAR PLANTS OF TEXAS. Color drawing of 

Texas bluebonnet as frontispiece, map of vegeta-

tional areas of Texas. pp.xv,1881. Cloth. Thick 
8vo. Renner, TX 1970.  Christmas inscription on 

endpaper, edges slightly soiled.   $50.00 

 
35.   Correll, Donovan Stewart - NATIVE OR-

CHIDS OF NORTH AMERICA North of Mex-

ico. Reprint. 146 b&w plates by Blanche Ames 
and Gordon W. Dillon. pp.xv,399. Cloth. Stan-

ford, CA (1978 reprint of Waltham, MA 1950 

edition). Cultural notes by Edgar T. Wherry and 
John Watkins.  VG copy in VG DJ.   $20.00 
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36.   Dana, Mrs. William Starr (Frances T. 

Parsons) - ACCORDING TO SEASON. Talks 

about the Flowers in the Order of Their Appear-

ance in the Woods and Fields. Decorative initial 
letters. pp.(3),159. Original green cloth with Art 

Nouveau design stamped on cover. 12mo. (6" x 

4"). NY 1894.  First edition.  A collection of the 
author's articles for the New York Tribune, ar-

ranged seasonally.  This was later published in 

1902 in an enlarged edition with color plates 
under the author's maiden name, Frances Parsons.  

Still other editions appeared in 1922 and 1990. Ex

-library copy with spine markings and stamps,  
pocket inside rear cover.  $15.00 

 

37.   Dana, Mrs. William Starr - HOW TO 

KNOW THE WILD FLOWERS. A Guide to the 

Names, Haunts, and Habits of Our Common 

Wild Flowers. Revised & enlarged edition. 156 
full-page b&w illustrations by Marion Satterlee. 

pp.xvii,373,(2-bk.ads.). Brown cloth with silver 

and green-stamped cover and spine.  NY 1899 
printing (c.1895, c.1893).  Arranged by color and 

adapted to the Eastern United States.  Spine 

soiled, hinges cracked, armorial bookplate.  $15.00 
 

38.   Another:  New edition, with colored 

plates. 158 full-page plates (48 in color) by 

Marion Satterlee & Elsie Louise Shaw. 

pp.xxxix,346,(3-bk.ads.). Decorative green-cloth 
stamped with Art Nouveau floral pattern. NY 

1900 (c.1900).  The first edition of Mrs. Dana's 

popular book to contain color plates.  Spine 
scuffed, some spotting on rear cover.  VG.   $10.00 

 

39.   Danin, Avinoam - FLOWERS OF JERU-

SALEM. Full-page watercolor plates by Brakha 

Avigad showing 34 wild flowers growing in Jeru-

salem, with descriptive text opposite in English 
and French. (31)pp. Paper over boards. Tel-Aviv, 

Israel (1977).  Some soiling on title.  $15.00 

 
40.   Dassanayake, M. D. & F. R. Fosberg, eds. 

- A REVISED HANDBOOK TO THE FLORA 

OF CEYLON. Volumes 1-3 (of an ongoing multi-
volume work) Endpaper maps, text figures show-

ing details of plant parts. pp.vii,(2),508: vii,

(2),511: vii,(2),499. New Delhi 1980-1981. A 
revised version of the comprehensive Handbook 

to the Flora of Ceylon, published 1893-1900 by 

Henrey Trimen.  This revision was sponsored by 
the University of Peradeniya, Sri Lanka, and the 

Smithsonian Institute.  Offered here are the first 

three volumes of a multi-volume work with an 
intermittent publishing history. As of 2006, a total 

of 15 volumes had been issued, with more to 

come. Some remains of Scotch tape on endpaper 
of Vol.2.  VG in VG DJ.   $60.00 

41.   Davis, Ray J. - FLORA OF IDAHO. 
pp.iv,836. Cloth. Dubuque, IA (1952). Brigham 

Young University Press.  VG copy.   $15.00 

 
42.   Dawson, E. Yale & Michael S. Foster - 

SEASHORE PLANTS OF CALIFORNIA. 12pp. 

of color photos, 66 figs. pp.viii,226. Cloth. 12mo. 
Berkeley, CA (1982).  Combines and revises the 

earlier books, Seashore Plants of Northern Cali-

fornia and Seashore Plants of Southern Califor-
nia, and adds 60 species; total of 240 plants de-

scribed. Fine copy in fine DJ.   $10.00 

 
43.   de Witt, H. C. D. - PLANTS OF THE 

WORLD. The Higher Plants (2 volumes) by de 

Witte, and The Lower Plants by K. B. Boedijn. 
Total of 3 volumes. Hundreds of color and b&w 

photos, plus hundreds of line drawings. 

pp.335;340: 312. Cloth. 4to. NY 1966; 1967: 
1969. Describes 261 families of higher plants 

represented by 4500 species, and 150 orders of the 

lower (non-flowering) plants.  Translated from the 
Dutch original editions of 1963 and 1965.  VG in 

VG DJ.  $60.00 

 
44.   Degener, Otto - FLORA HAWAIIENSIS or 

the New Illustrated Flora of the Hawaiian Is-
lands. Full-page drawings throughout. 164 leaves 

with 3-hole punch for loose leaf binding, each leaf 

with a single plant description on the recto and 
botanical illustrations of the plant on verso. Hono-

lulu, HI 1934-1940.  This was published in irregu-

lar intervals, in 100 leaf "centuries," and describes 
plants discovered since 1922.  A number of the 

early leaves are buckled and there is a hand-

written note at the top of the "Directions for Bind-
ing" leaf saying: "Sample (damaged by 1946 tidal 

wave; good ed. 2 copies still available)."  This 

collection is apparently a sample of leaves from 
the first four "centuries" and as such, is not com-

plete.    $15.00 

 
45.   Dore, William G. & J. McNeill - 

GRASSES OF ONTARIO. Comprising Research 

Branch Agriculture Canada Monograph 26. 71 
b&w photos, 262 distribution maps, 30 full-page 

drawings. 566pp. Laminated cloth. Ottawa, Can-

ada 1980.  A Canadian government publication.  
VG.  $50.00 

 

46.   Durand, Herbert - MY WILD FLOWER 

GARDEN. The Story of a New Departure in 

Floriculture. With a Preamble by Richardson 

Wright. 1 color, 49 halftone photos. pp.xv,242. 
12mo. NY (1927).  Early attempt to encourage 

wild flower gardening.  Bookseller's ticket inside 

cover.   $15.00 
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47.   Eastwood,  Dorothea - THE MIRROR OF 

FLOWERS. 21 illustrations (4 in color). 

pp.ix,237. Cloth. Boston 1953.  History, lore and 

unusual information about British wildflowers.  
With 56pp. on herbs and herbalists and a 35pp. 

chapter on "Young Ladies and Old Botany 

Books."   VG copy without DJ.  $20.00 
 

48.   Eaton, Walter Prichard - WILD GAR-

DENS OF NEW ENGLAND. Photo plates. 
124pp. Cloth. Boston (1936).  The natural envi-

ronment of New England wildflowers with infor-

mation on how to reproduce it in gardens.  Appen-
dix on the preservation of wildflowers. VG $20.00 

 

49.   Ennis, Beulah - THE LIFE FORMS OF 

CONNECTICUT PLANTS and Their Signifi-

cance in Relation to Climate. 35 b&w photos on 

20 plates. pp.100,plates,vii. Hartford, CT 1928.  
Comprises Conn. State Geological & Natural 

Hist. Survey Bull. #43; State Doc. #47. Nicely 

bound in navy calf back with gilt-tooled spine, 
decorated boards and endpapers. VG copy.  $25.00 

 

50.   Erickson, Rica - ORCHIDS OF THE 

WEST [Western Australia]. Third edition. 

Frontispiece and 32 full-page plates (22 in color) 
with several illus. on each including botanical 

details, by the author. 107pp. Cloth. Nedlands, 

Western Australia 1978.  VG in VG DJ.  $15.00 
 

51.   Ettlinger, D. M. Turner - BRITISH & 

IRISH ORCHIDS. A Field Guide. 12 plates of 
color photos showing flowers, full-page b&w 

photo and distribution map of Britain for each 

species. pp.(3),141. Cloth. 12mo. (London & 
Basingstoke 1976).  Habitat, flowering period, 

and field characteristics for each of the 51 orchids 

described.  VG copy in VG DJ.   $25.00 
 

52.   Ewart, Alfred J. - PLANTS INDIGENOUS 

TO VICTORIA. Vol. 2 (i.e. Vol. 2 Part 2 of von 
Mueller's Key to the System of Victorian Plants). 

31 b&w plages of plants and plant parts (some 

waterstained). 37pp. of text with plates opposite. 
Cloth back, paper sides. 4to. Edition limited to 

484 copies. Melbourne 1910.  Binding chipped 

around edges, lacks part of back wrap.  $135.00 
 

53.   Ewart, Alfred J., Assisted by J. R. Tovey - 

THE WEEDS, POISON PLANTS AND NATU-
RALIZED ALIENS OF VICTORIA. 34 chromo-

lithographs. pp.viii,110 & pls. Limp cloth. Mel-

bourne 1909 [With] SUPPLEMENT, by J. W. 

Audas and P. F. Morris tipped onto rear end-

papers. 19pp. Wraps. Melbourne 1925.  Hinge 

cracked, lacks front free endpaper, name in cover, 
ex-library copy with lettering on spine.   $50.00 

54.   Fassett, Norman, C. - LEGUMINOUS 

PLANTS OF WISCONSIN. The Taxonnomy, 

Ecology, and Distribution of the Leguminosae 

Growing Growing Without Cultivation. And a 

Study of Epidermal Outgrowths by Catherine 

Mose. Drawings by R. I. Evans and b&w photos, 

distribution maps. pp.xii,(1),157. Cloth. Madison, 
WI (1939).  With notation on endpaper: 

"Compliments of Dr. N. C. Fassett" and date 

stamped May 20, 1938.  $10.00 
 

55.   Flint, Charles L. - GRASSES & FORAGE 

PLANTS. A Practical Treatise. Comprising 

Their Natural History; Comparative Nutritive 

Value; Methods of Cultivating, Cutting, and 

Curing; and the Management of Grass Lands in 
the U.S. and British Provinces. 169 text figures. 

398pp. Brick-colored cloth with decorative gilt 

spine. Boston 1874 (c.1859).  Descriptions of 
useful grasses in both botanical as well as lay-

man's language, with information on habitat and 

uses followed by chapters on selecting, sowing, 
and cutting various grasses.  VG- copy, scuffed. 

 $25.00 

 
56.   Flint, Charles L. - A PRACTICAL TREA-

TISE ON GRASSES & FORAGE PLANTS: 

Comprising Their Natural History, Comparative 

Nutritive Value, Methods of Cultivating, Cutting 

and Curing, and the Management of Grass 
Lands. "Second edition." Hand-colored frontis-

piece of "Fowl Meadow" grass, 109 text illustra-

tions (a number full-page) showing plants and 
agricultural equipment. pp.iv,236. Original green 

blind-stamped cloth. NY 1858 (c.1857).  This 

popular work was first issued in 1857 and then re-
issued without material changes in this "second 

edition" of 1858. The text describes the various 

grasses and gives information on their nutritive 
value, cultivation, harvesting 

and curing.  Flint was the Secre-

tary of the Massachusetts State 
Board of Agriculture. Somewhat 

scuffed, name in 19th century 

hand on endpaper, pencil name 
inside cover, intaglio notary 

stamp on front free endpaper 

and fly, chip to lower corner of 
title page.  Good copy.   $40.00 

 

57.   FLORA EUROPAEA. Volume 4. Plantagi-

naceae to Compositae (and Rubiaceae). Edited 

by T. G. Tutin, et al. 5 folding maps. pp.xxix,

(1),505. Cloth. 4to. Cambridge, MA (1976).  This 
work, complete in five volumes (1964-1993) 

brings together in one encyclopedia all of the 

plants of Europe.  VG copy in torn DJ.  This 
volume is currently in print at $342.00.   $100.00 
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58.   Foster, Laura Louise - NATIVE AMERI-

CAN WILDFLOWERS. 3 printed paper portfo-

lios each containing 12 loose b&w prints of native 

wildflowers (mainly eastern) by Laura L. Foster, 
plus one leaf of text by H. Lincoln Foster in each 

portfolio. Total of 36 plates. Folio. (No place 

1981).  Issued by the American Rock Garden 
Society. Laura Foster did many of the illustrations 

for H. Lincoln Foster's books.   $125.00 

 
59.   Freitas da Silva, Marlene, Pedro Luiz 

Braga Lisboa, and R. C. Lobato Lisboa - 

NOMES VULGARES DE PLANTAS AMA-
ZONICAS. Color photos. 222pp. Color wraps. 

Manaus, Brazil, 1977.  Includes 1,200 common 

names of Amazonian plants arranged by common 
name, with brief description, habitat and usage. 

The text is in Portuguese with botanical names 

provided.  VG.  $30.00 
 

60.   Gardner, C. A. & H. W. Bennetts - TOXIC 

PLANTS OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA. 52 color 
plates from paintings by Edgar Dell and C. A. 

Gardner, a number of full-page botanical line 

drawings, distribution map. pp.xxix,253. Red 
paper over boards. Large 8vo. Perth 1956.  De-

scriptions designed to assist stockowners with 
means of recognizing poisonous species and their 

effects on animals.  VG.  $30.00 

 

61.   Gathorne-Hardy, Robert - WILD FLOW-

ERS IN BRITAIN. 104 illustrations including 

b&w photos and 4 full-page color lithographs by 

John Nash, plus his drawings throughout. 
pp.viii,120. Cloth. London & NY 1938.  Binding 

soiled, edges foxed.  Good.   $10.00 

 
62.   Gleason, H. A. - PLANTS OF THE VICIN-

ITY OF NEW YORK. Several text illustrations. 

pp.lxxxvi,198. Limp cloth. NY (1935).  Name on 
endpaper.  VG.   $10.00 

 

63.   Gleason, H. A. - PLANTS OF THE VICIN-

ITY OF NEW YORK. (Revised edition). 32 sets 

of drawings. pp.307,(3). Cloth. NY 1962.  Botani-

cal descriptions. Originally published in 1935. 
Notation inside cover "Gift of John M. Fogg, Jr.," 

name on front free endpaper, portion of top edge 

stained (not affecting text).  $15.00 
 

Gleason - New Britton & Brown Illustrated 

Flora. 3 volumes.  See #20 above. 
 

64.   Godwin, Sir Harry - FENLAND: Its An-

cient Past and Uncertain Future. 65 b&w pho-
tos, 45 b&w figures. pp.(3),196. Cloth. Cam-

bridge, England (1978).  The changing natural 
history of this British region over the past 10,000 

years.  Small piece of tape inside cover.  VG copy 

in VG DJ.   $25.00 

 
 

65.     (GOULANDRIS) Stearn, William T. & Peter H. 

Davis - PEONIES OF GREECE. A Taxonomic and His-

torical Survey of the Genus Paeonia in Greece. 2 volumes: 

a bound text volume and a portfolio box containing 12 loose 
individual color lithographs by Niki A. Goulandris, num-

bered and signed by her.  The lithographs measure 20" wide 

by 26" tall and are housed in a fall-down back box bound in 
leather and gilt-stamped cloth (9 of the plates are numbered 

264/500 and 3 are numbered 251/500, making this a mixed 

set).  The 126pp. text volume by Stearn and Davis is bound 
in matching leather back and cloth sides, is quarto in format, 

and contains reproductions of all 12 of the plates included in 

the portfolio plus it reproduces 3 other color plates; it also 
contains 37 b&w figures.  This two-volume edition was 

limited to 500 sets.  Published in Kifissia, Greece 1984.   

          This is one of the most complete illustrated works on the subject.  The text mono-
graph traces the history of peonies in the Mediterranean from old herbals to modern bo-

tanical literature, and describes their morphology, distribution and cultivation in Greece.  

The plates contained in the portfolio were printed by the master lithographic printer Takis 
Katsoulidis.  Each plate was executed using a hand-lithographed color printing process 

with as many as 15 superimposed colors, giving an effect reminiscent of Japanese wood-

block prints.  The images, in the best tradition of botanical plates, are both lovely and 
scientifically accurate.  The original prospectus for the work is also included.  See also 

#170 below for text volume in trade format.                                             $1,800.00 
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66.   Great Plains Flora Association - ATLAS 

OF THE FLORA OF THE GREAT PLAINS. 
Distribution map showing county names of the 

Great Plains region followed by 2,217 distribution 
maps of the flora (4 maps per page) with botanical 

and common names. pp.xii,(2),600. Cloth. 4to. 

Ames, IA 1977.  This atlas was a precursor to the 
Great Plains Flora Association's Flora of the 

Great Plains (see #67 below) published in 1986.  

Corners bumped.  VG.   $30.00 
 

67.   Great Plains Flora Association - FLORA 

OF THE GREAT PLAINS. Map of the Great 
Plains. pp.vii,1392. Cloth. Thick 8vo. (Lawrence, 

KS 1986).  Includes all the vascular plants occur-

ring spontaneously or now permanently estab-
lished in the Great Plains of central North Amer-

ica.  The only prior treatment of the subject was 

Rydberg's 1932 book, Flora of the Prairies and 
Plains of Central North America. An atlas of the 

flora was published by the Great Plains Flora 

Association in 1977 (see #66 above). Slightly 
shaken, ownership label inside cover, front end-

papers soiled.  VG- copy.   $75.00 

 
68.   Grisebach, A. H. R. - FLORA OF THE 

BRITISH WEST INDIAN ISLANDS . 
pp.xvi,789,24-book ads. Buckram binding. Lon-

don 1864.  Includes a 68pp. index and a 9pp. list 

of Colonial names with key to botanical name.  In 
the 1942 publication Geographical Guide to Flo-

ras of the World  Blake & Atwood said of Grise-

bach's work that it was "Still the only general 
flora of West Indies from Bahamas to Trinidad."  

Joint reinforced with tape, hinges cracked, mar-

bled endpapers & edges, last two leaves repaired, 
endpaper and fly coming detached, stamp & writ-

ing on title, some notations. Fair copy only. $75.00 

 
69.   Grounds, Roger - ORNAMENTAL 

GRASSES. Revised edition. 20 color photos, 35 

line drawings, European zone map. pp.viii,232. 
Cloth. London (1989).  Describes hundreds of 

species of grasses, bamboos, sedges, etc., in pre-

cise, non-technical terms.  This edition incorpo-
rates information on grasses grown in the U.S.  

Published at $45.00.  Fine copy, in VG DJ.  $30.00 

 
70.   Grounds, Roger - THE PLANTFINDER'S 

GUIDE TO ORNAMENTAL GRASSES. Full of 

color photos. 192pp. Cloth. Large 8vo. (10.5" x 
7.5"). Newton Abbot & Portland, OR (1998).  

Descriptions of colored-leaf and flowering 

grasses, followed by grasses for various design 
considerations (grasses for wild gardens, water-

side, dry, shade gardens, etc.).  By a knowledge-

able author.  No longer in print in hardback.  Fine 
new copy, in VG DJ. $25.00 

71.   Gupton, Oscar W. and Fred C. Swope - 

WILDFLOWERS OF TIDEWATER VIR-

GINIA. 200 color photos of flowers in their habi-

tats; with text below. pp.xiii,(1),208. Laminated 
boards. Charlottesville, (VA 1982). Fine.  $10.00 

 

72.   Gupton, Oscar W. and Fred C. Swope - 

WILD ORCHIDS OF THE MIDDLE ATLAN-

TIC STATES. Full-page color photo plates of 52 

species with text opposite. pp.xix,112. 12mo. 
Knoxville, TN (1986).  Descriptions of orchids 

and their habitats in non-technical language.  VG 

copy in VG DJ.   $10.00 
 

73.   Hardy, George A. and Winifred V. - 

WILD FLOWERS IN THE ROCKIES. 50 color 
plates by Frank L. Beebe illustrating 200 wild-

flowers. 125pp. Cloth. Large 8vo. Hamilton, 

Canada (1949).  Arranged by color. DJ torn in 
half.   $20.00 

 

74.   Harrington, H. D. - EDIBLE NATIVE 

PLANTS OF THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS. Map, 

numerous drawings by Y. Matsumura. pp.(3),392. 

Cloth. Large 8vo. (Albuquerque, NM 1967). 
Descriptions and uses for numerous plants, keyed 

to 259 item bibliography; some recipes.  Top 
edges foxed.  VG in VG DJ.   $10.00 

 

75.    Harris, Thistle Y. - WILD FLOWERS OF 

AUSTRALIA. 65 color plates with several flow-

ers each. pp.xviii,(1),198. Cloth. Sydney, Austra-

lia (1938).  Names on endpaper, spine darkened.  
Good.  $15.00 

 

76.   Haskin, Leslie L. - WILD FLOWERS OF 

THE PACIFIC COAST. In Which is Described 

332 Flowers and Shrubs of Washington, Ore-

gon, Idaho, Central and Northern California 
and Alaska. 182 full-page b&w photos by Leslie 

L. & Lilian G. Haskin. pp.x,407. Cloth. Portland, 

OR 1959 (1934).  A popular flora, with some 
legends included.  VG copy in VG DJ.  $15.00 

 

77.   Hawkes, Alex D. - WILD FLOWERS OF 

JAMAICA. 174 flowers illustrated (86 in color) 

on 32 plates by Brenda C. Sutton. 96pp. Color 

laminated paper over boards. (England 1974).  
With key to botanical and common names of the 

174 flowers described.  VG.   $10.00 

 
78.   Heathcote, Evelyn D. - FLOWERS OF 

THE ENGADINE. Drawn from Nature. 224 

b&w plates. pp.(4),22,(5), plus plates. Stamped 
cloth. 4to. Winchester 1891.  Compiled to assist 

visitors in identifying Swiss wildflowers. The 

introductory text gives habitat and type of plant, 
followed by the plates, which were drawn from 
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(78 - cont.)  living specimens and show the plants 
life-size.  Some copies of this work were issued 

with color plates (currently selling for around 

$1,000.00).  Binding worn, spot on cover, spine 
darkened, margins lightly browned, some foxing 

on first and last leaves. Good copy.       $275.00 

 
79.   Henshaw, Julia W. - 

MOUNTAIN WILD FLOWERS 

OF CANADA. A Simple & Popu-

lar Guide to the Names and De-

scriptions of the Flowers That 

Bloom Above the Clouds. 100 
b&w photos of flowers against a 

grey background. pp.xxvii,384. 

Illustrated cloth binding. Toronto 
1906.  Binding worn and spotted, piece cut from 

top corner of endpaper.  Good.  $10.00 

 
80.   Herklots,  G. A. C. - THE HONG KONG 

COUNTRYSIDE. Color frontispiece, 4 color and 

8 b&w plates, many drawings, by the author and 
A. M. Hughes. pp.(4),175,vii. Cloth. Hong Kong 

1959 (1951).  Monthly descriptions of the coun-

tryside followed by chapters on plants and ani-
mals.  VG- copy in like soiled DJ.   $20.00 

 
81.   Hitchcock, A. S. - MANUAL OF THE 

GRASSES OF THE U.S. Second edition, re-

vised by Agnes Chase. 1,200 text figures, most 
with accompanying distribution map. 1,051pp. 

Washington, DC 1950. First published in 1935, 

this comprehensive 1950 manual is still in print.  
Somewhat scuffed.  $20.00 

 

82.   Hoehne, F. C. - FLORA BRASILICA 

Planejada E Iniciada. Volume 25, Book 2, 

Fascicule 2, and Book 3, Fascicule 3 & 4. 

"LEGUMINOSAS-PAPILIONADAS." A total of 
3 fascicules with 162 plates. pp.18,20: 100: 39 

plus plates. Wraps. 4to. Sao Paulo, Brasil 1940-

1941. In Portuguese.  Spine ends chipped.  $75.00 
 

83.   Hoehne, F. C. - FLORA BRASILICA. 

Planejada E Iniciada Volume 2, Book 2, Fasci-

cule 11. "LYCOPODIACEAE" [Club Moss 

Family] by Hermann Nessel. 113 b&w photos. 

131pp. Wraps. 4to. Sao Paulo, Brasil 1955.  Por-
tuguese text. Wraps chipped along spine, some-

what browned.   $30.00 

 
84.   Hoehne, F. C. - FLORA BRASILICA. 

Planejada E Iniciada Volume 41, Book 1, Fas-

cicule 9. "ONAGRACEAS" [Fuschias] by Philip 
A. Munz. 51 full-page plates of plants and botani-

cal details (2 in color). pp.62 and plates. 4to. Sao 

Paulo, Brasil 1947.  Portuguese text.  Wraps 
chipped along spine.   $35.00 

85.   Hoffmann, J. & H. Schultes - "NOMS 

INDIGENES D'UN CHOIX DE PLANTES DU 

JAPON ET DE LA CHINE, Determines d'apres 

les Echantillons de l'Herbier des Pays-
Bas" (pp.257-)370, in Journal Asiatique 4th series 

Vol.20 No.93, Oct.-Nov.1852. Pagination for the 

entire issue: pp.(257-)440. Wraps. Paris 1852.  
Primarily a listing of 630 plants alphabetized by 

Latin name with their Japanese and Chinese 

names.  Also included in this issue is “Histoire 
des Khans Mongols du Turkistan et de la Tran-

soxiane Extraite du Habib Essiier de Khondemir 

Traduite du Persan et Accompagnee de Notes par 
M. C. Defremery," pp.370-406. Spine and inside 

front wrap crudely reinforced, stamp on wrap, 

some pencil notations.   $50.00 
 

86.   Hooker, William Jackson - THE BRITISH 

FLORA. Comprising the Phaenogamous, or 
Flowering Plants and the Ferns. pp.x,480. Half 

morocco with marbled sides, endpapers, and 

edges (though this copy lacks front cover). Stafleu 
#3000, who records 8 editions published between 

1830 and 1860. London 1830.  Descriptions of 

British native plants; to be used by both the bo-
tanical student and the more experienced botanist 

as a field guide.  Poor copy lacking front cover 
and 1" section of tooled spine.  Name in old hand 

on title, some marginal notations.  $25.00 

 
87.   House, Homer D. - WILD FLOWERS OF 

NEW YORK. 2 volumes. University of the State 

of NY State Museum Memoir #15. 264 color 
photo plates of plants against a light background, 

35 b&w photo plates. 362pp. Green cloth with gilt 

lettering on spine. 4to. Albany, NY 1923 printing 
(c.1918).  The first comprehensive flora of the 

state since Torrey's Flora of the State of New York 

(1843).  Text includes botanical descriptions, 
habitat, flowering time, general characteristics, 

etc.  Photos show plants near their natural size. 

Binding scuffed, slightly shaken. $50.00 
 

88.  Another:  1918 printing. Volume 2 (of 2) 

only. Plates #144-264. pp.(1-title),167-362. Green 
cloth with gilt lettering on spine. 4to. Contains 

ericaceae, loosestrife, gentians, labiatae, scrophu-

lariaceae, compositae, among others.  Slightly 
shaken, name of Elizabeth Lockwood on end-

paper.    $25.00 

 
89.   House, Homer D. - WILD FLOWERS. 364 

color and 35 b&w illus. 362pp. Green cloth. 4to. 

NY 1935 (1937, c.1934).  The "Popular Edition" 
of the author's two-volume Wild Flowers of New 

York which was first published in 1918 (see #87 

& #88 above).  Name inside cover.   $20.00 
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90.   Jones, Fred B. - FLORA OF THE TEXAS 

COASTAL BEND. Second edition. A number of 

full-page wildflower drawings by Eveline Jack-

son. pp.xxxvi,262. Cloth. Corpus Cristi, TX 1977.  
Comprises keys to the species, with descriptions 

of the plants, habitats, blooming periods, etc.  The 

first edition was published in 1975.  VG copy in 
VG DJ.   $15.00 

 

91.   Justice, Wm. S. & C. Ritchie Hall - WILD 

FLOWERS OF NORTH CAROLINA. 400 color 

photos & text drawings. pp.xxvii,217. Wraps. 

Chapel Hill, NC (1987, 1st published 1968).  New 
copy, fine.  $10.00 

 

92.   Kadak, Tiiu - A BOUQUET OF WILD 

FLOWERS. 12 color plates of South African 

wildflowers. pp.(4) & plates with identification 

opposite. Cloth. Small folio. Johannesburg (1964).  
Includes several illustrations of bromeliads and 

proteas.  VG copy in DJ.  $20.00 

 
93.   Kearney, Thomas H. & Robert H. 

Peebles, et al -  ARIZONA FLORA. 

Second edition with Supplement by J. 

T. Howell, Elizabeth McClintock et al. 

45 b&w photos. pp.viii,1085. Cloth. 
Berkeley & Los Angeles, CA 1964 

(c.1960).  Rear joint worn and slightly 

frayed, name inside cover, shaken.  Over-
all in good condition.                      $25.00 

 

94.   Kelman, Janet Harvey - FLOW-

ERS SHOWN TO THE CHILDREN. Described 

by C. E. Smith. 48 color plates. pp.xii,153. In the 

"Shown to the Children" series. Green cloth with 
color illustration inset in cover and gilt titling on 

spine and cover. London & Edinburgh [circa 

1915].  Free endpapers browned.   $10.00 
 

95.   Kennedy, P. B. - ANNOTATED LIST OF 

THE WILD FLOWERS OF CALIFORNIA. 
Dedicated to the 3rd Annual California Wild 

Flower Fete for the Benefit of the Boys' Outing 

Farm. 165pp. Wraps. (California 1917).  The 
Boy's Outing Farm located in the Santa Cruz 

Mountains served as "a place to provide suitable 

vacations for normal working boys of the city."  
Scrape in rear wrap.   $15.00 

 

96.   Kerner von Marilaun, Anton - NATURAL 

HISTORY OF PLANTS. Their Forms, Growth, 

Reproduction, & Distribution. Translated from 

the German by F. W. Oliver. Vol. 2 only (of 4). 
Text woodcuts. pp.(3),497-983. 4to. NY 1895. 

First and last leaves waterstained, tear in fly, 

hinge weak, some writing.   $20.00 
 

97.   King, Lawrence J. - WEEDS OF THE 

WORLD. Biology and Control. 23 b&w photo 

plates, 16 tables, 80 figures including charts and 

graphs. pp.xxxii,526. Cloth. L./NY 1966.  Book-
plate.  VG copy in Good DJ.   $10.00 

 

98.   Kleijn, H. & Dr. P. Vermeulen - THE 

BEAUTY OF THE WILD PLANT. 190 color 

photos of European wildflowers in their natural 

environments, with descriptive text. 128pp. 4to. 
London (1964). Grouped by habitat.  Poor copy, 

bookplate of George H. M. Lawrence, with gift 

card tipped in.   $10.00 
 

99.   Klingman, Glenn C., and Lyman J. 

Noordhoff - WEED CONTROL: As a Science. 
Photos in b&w, diagrams. pp.viii,(1),421. Cloth. 

NY (1961). The chemistry, physiological effects, 

and applied phases of weed control.  Bookplate.  
VG in VG DJ.  $10.00 

 

100.  Another:  Revised edition. Kling-

man, Glenn C. and Floyd M. Ashton - 

WEED SCIENCE: Principles & Prac-

tices. B&w photos, chemical equations, 
figs. pp.viii,(1),431,(3). Cloth. NY (1975).  

The biology of weeds, properties of 100 
herbicides, and special techniques for 

major crops. Bkpl. VG in VG DJ.  $15.00 

 
101.  Klute, Jeannette - WOODLAND 

PORTRAITS. 50 color photo plates show-

ing close-ups of woodland wildflowers in 
their habitats. pp.(6),plates,(7). Cloth. Folio. Bos-

ton (1954, 1952). A beautiful book for the ecol-

ogy-minded.  This is apparently the first bound 
edition as it was also issued as a set of loose 

plates.  VG.   $40.00 

 
102.  Korling, Torkel - WILD PLANTS IN 

FLOWER. Plates #42-49. 8 color photo plates, 

each a close-up of an American wildflower in its 
habitat, plus 1 leaf of descriptive text, in portfolio. 

Suitable for framing (22" tall by 16" wide). Dun-

dee, IL 1963          The set of 8 - $35.00 
 

103.  Korsmo, Emil - UGRESSFRO. UNK-

RAUTSAMEN. WEED SEEDS. 34 color plates 
showing seeds and infructescences of 306 weed 

species. 175pp. Cloth. Folio. Oslo 1935.  The 

author has selected for inclusion here weeds 
which are distributed in Europe and North Amer-

ica and which are most commonly spread through 

the sale of grains, grasses and legumes.  For the 
use of agricultural inspectors, seed buyers, etc.  

Includes an index of plant names in eleven lan-

guages. Text is in Norwegian, German and Eng-
lish.  Front cover bowed.   VG.  $100.00 
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104.  Kuck, Loraine E. & Richard C. Tongg - 

HAWAIIAN FLOWERS. 16 color plates of 

paintings by Ted Mundorff. 109pp. Cloth back, 

color illustrated boards. Honolulu, HI 1943.  
Descriptions of various Hawaiian flowers.  Bind-

ing scuffed and faded.  Inscribed "To Major Gen-

eral and Mrs. Robert E. Noble, Aloha nui loa, 
from Capt. & Mrs. John M. Tanimura."  Major 

General Noble was Assistant Surgeon General of 

the U.S. Army between 1918 and 1925 and was 
known for his accomplishments in preventive 

medicine while serving with the Panama Canal 

Commission.  The Noble Army Hospital at Fort 
McClellan, in Anniston, AL, was named in honor 

of him.  The hospital is now a FEMA training 

center.   $20.00 
 

105.  Kuhlmann, M. & Eduardo Kuhn - A 

FLORA DO DISTRITO DE IBITI (Ex-Monte 
Alegre), Munipio De Amparo. 94 figures includ-

ing b&w photos and drawings and some full-page 

color drawings. 221pp. Wraps. 4to. Sao Paulo, 
Brazil 1947. In Portuguese. Issued by the Instituto 

De Botanica.  Spine chipped.   $25.00 

 
106.  Kurtz, Fritz - AUFZAHLUNG DER VON 

K. GRAF VON WALDBURG-ZEIL IM JAHRE 

1876 IN WESTSIBIRIEN GESAMMELTEN 

PFLANZEN. Botanische Inaugural-dissertation 

zur Erlangung der Philosophischen Doctorwurde. 
pp.(1),69,(1). Printed wraps. Berlin 1879.  Kurtz' 

doctoral dissertation on plants collected in West-

ern Siberia by K. Graf von Waldburg-Zeil.  Kurtz 
worked at the Berlin Botanical Garden and Mu-

seum during the 1870's, and then emigrated to 

Argentina.  Front wrap detached and chipped.  
 $75.00 

 

107.  Lankester, Mrs. - WILD FLOWERS 

WORTH NOTICE. Being a Selection from the 

British Flora of Some of Our Native Plants, 

which are Most Attractive from Their Beauty, 
Uses, or Associations. 8 b&w plates by J. E. 

Sowerby showing 96 plants. pp.xiv,(15-)138,(1-

bk. adverts.). Green stamped cloth with gilt title 
on spine and cover. 12mo. London 1861.  First 

edition. Phoebe Lankester (1825-1900) was the 

wife of Edwin Lankester, a botanist and professor 
of natural history.  She wrote several popular 

books on plants.  Spine ends bumped, endpaper 

book advertisements, inscription on fly and small 
inscription on title.  $50.00 

 

108.  Lisboa, J. C. - LIST OF BOMBAY 

GRASSES and Their Uses. 73 b&w plates. 

pp.vii,5,(1),142. Printed paper over boards. Bom-

bay, India 1896.  Spine faded, worn, erasure 
markings on title page.  $95.00 

109.   Lounsberry, Alice - SOUTHERN WILD 

FLOWERS AND TREES Together with Shrubs, 

Vines and Various Forms of Growth Found 

through the Mountains, the Middle District and 
the Low country of the South. Introduction by 

Chauncey D. Beadle. 16 color and 161 b&w 

plates plus 88 vignettes and diagrams, all by Mrs. 
E. Rowan, the accomplished Australian illustrator. 

pp.xxxi,570. Cloth. NY (1901). Cover scuffed, 

hinges cracked, slightly shaken, name on front 
endpaper.  Good.   $35.00 

 

110.  Lovell, John  H. - THE FLOWER AND 

THE BEE. Plant Life and Pollination. 119 b&w 

photos (by the author), most full-page. pp.xvii, 

286. Stamped cloth binding. NY 1918.  The role 
of bees as well as other insects such as butterflies 

and beetles in the pollination of flowers.  Binding 

lightly soiled, spine lettering faded.  VG.   $20.00 
 

111.  Lowe, E. J. - A NATURAL HISTORY OF 

BRITISH GRASSES. 74 chromolithographs of 
grasses. pp.(1-title, 1-contents, 245). Large 8vo. 

(10" x 6.25"). Original green blind-stamped cloth. 

Stafleu #5041. London 1865.   
     Joints, corners and spine ends worn.  Lightly 

soiled, name inside cover, leaves somewhat 
browned.  Good. 

     Edward Joseph Lowe (1825-1900) was a Brit-

ish botanist of private wealth who wrote a number 
of illustrated books on ferns, grasses and parlor 

plants during the late 19th century "fern craze."  

This work, first published in 19 parts from 1857-
1858, describes British grasses and is arranged 

alphabetically by botanical name.  Botanical 

description plus etymology, common name, habi-
tat, life cycle, flowering time, uses, etc., are given 

for each grass.  The book was reissued in 1862, 

1864, 1865, 1868, 1871, and 1891.    $100.00 
 

112.  Another: Third edition. 74 chromolitho-

graphs of grasses. pp.viii,245. Green cloth with 
gilt illustration on cover and gilt spine. Large 8vo. 

(10" x 7"). Stafleu #5041. London 1891.  This 

was the final printing of this work; the text has 
been reset.  Covers worn and spotted, hinge 

cracked, shaken, first leaves foxed, name on fly.  

Good.   $100.00 
 

113.   Lucas, Jannette May - INDIAN HAR-

VEST. Wild Food Plants of America. Color and 
b&w illustrations throughout by Helene Carter, 

map. pp.118,(1). Cloth. Philadelphia, PA (1945).  

Early American foods and how they were pre-
pared; for young readers.  VG copy in torn color 

DJ.   $15.00 
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114.  Mabey, Richard - THE FRAMPTON 

FLORA. Reproductions of hundreds of paintings 

of wild and garden flowers. 192pp. Cloth. NY 

(1985). These paintings were done in the early 
19th century by members of the Clifford family, 

owners of Frampton Court in Gloucestershire, 

England.  Illustrations arranged by the habitat of 
the plant represented; text on both the plants and 

the painters. Fine copy in fine DJ.  $25.00 

 
115.  Mabie, Hamilton Wright - A CHILD OF 

NATURE. Frontispiece, 3 full-page illustrations, 

plus border decorations by Charles Louis Hinton. 
pp.(3),129. NY 1901.  A novel about a solitary 

young man's rural life.  Scuffed, edges ragged. G+ 

condition.  $15.00 
 

116.  Macfadyen, James - THE FLORA OF 

JAMAICA; A Description of the Plants of That 

Island, Arranged According to the Natural Or-

ders. With an Appendix, Containing an Enu-

meration of the Genera According to the Lin-

naean System, & an Essay on the Geographical 

Distribution of the Species. Vol.1 Ranuncu-

laceae - Leguminosae.  pp.ix, (1-table, 1), 351. 
Cloth. London 1837.  A second volume was 

planned but was not published due to the author's 
death.  Binding worn, later rebacking with origi-

nal cloth and new endpapers, hinges cracked, 

waterstain in inner margin first 33pp., name of J. 
M.(?) Fitz Herbert, with handwritten "Index of 

Orders" on verso of last text leaf, and with 4pp. 

handwritten "Index to Genera" and "Index to 
Vernacular Names" laid in.  Scarce.   $250.00 

 

117.   MacKeever, Frank C. - NATIVE & 

NATURALIZED PLANTS OF NANTUCKET. 

Edited by Harry E. Ahles. pp.xxviii,132. Cloth. 

Amherst, MA 1968.  Catalogue of the flora, with 
references to other floras.  VG copy in VG DJ.  

 $15.00 

 
118.  Manning, S. A. - SYSTEMATIC GUIDE 

TO FLOWERING PLANTS OF THE WORLD. 

Many line drawings by Mina Smith. 302pp. Cloth. 
NY (1965, c.1964).  A work to enable the student 

to acquire a general knowledge of plant classifica-

tion by presenting a cross-section of 400 represen-
tative species with description, habitat, and infor-

mation on fruit, seeds, range and uses for the 

plants included. VG copy in VG DJ.   $10.00 
 

119.  MAP OF THE U.S.S.R., colored, in 4 sec-

tions but mounted together on thin cloth backing, 
measuring 6'4" wide x 4'2" tall. Map shows vege-

tation of the plains and mountains, with key trans-

lated into English and taped over Russian key, 
some folds. Moscow 1966  $65.00 

120.  Martin, W. Keble - THE CONCISE 

BRITISH FLORA IN COLOUR. With Nomen-

clature Edited by Douglas H. Kent. 94 color plates 

showing 1486 species plus 6 b&w plates, all by 
the author. pp.231,(4). Cloth. Large 8vo. (L./NY 

1967, c.1965).  Short descriptive text with plates. 

Writing on endpaper.  VG copy in VG DJ.  $10.00 
 

121.  Another:  Third edition. 94 color plates 

showing 1486 species, 6 b&w plates, by the au-
thor. 254pp. Cloth. Large 8vo. (London 1974). 

Short descriptive text opposite plates, inscription 

on endpaper.  VG copy in VG DJ.   $10.00 
 

122.  Martin, W. Keble - SKETCHES FOR 

THE FLORA. Selected & With Introductory Text 
by John Caldwell. Foreword by Wilfrid Blunt. 91 

b&w plates showing several plants each. 208pp. 

Cloth. Large 8vo. London (1972).  Contains 
sketches for the illustrations in the author's Con-

cise British Flora in Color (see #120 above). VG 

in VG DJ.   $10.00 
 

123.  Mathews, F. Schuyler - THE BOOK OF 

WILD FLOWERS FOR YOUNG PEOPLE. 34 
color plates and 160 full-page b&w drawings by 

the author. pp.xvi,397,(2-ads.). Green cloth with 
color illustration inset in cover panel. NY & Lon-

don 1923. Flowers as they appear monthly 

through the year.  Spine worn.  VG.  $15.00 
 

124.  Mathews, F. Schuyler - FIELD BOOK OF 

AMERICAN WILD FLOWERS. Being a Short 

Description of Their Character and Habits, a 

Concise Definition of Their Colors, and Inciden-

tal References to the Insects Which Assist in 
Their Fertilization. New edition. 24 color plates, 

over 300 b&w illustrations. pp.xxiv,587, (3-

advrts.). Limp green cloth with gilt-stamped Art 
Nouveau style iris on cover. Tall 12mo. NY 1912 

(c.1912). Worn, somewhat faded. Good copy.  

 $10.00 
 

125.  McCalla, William Copeland - WILD 

FLOWERS OF WESTERN CANADA. 60 b&w 
photo plates by the author showing wildflowers 

against a plain background and with descriptive 

text opposite. 132pp. Toronto 1920. Cover 
marked, pages buckled.  Good.  $15.00 

 

126.  McClintock, David and R. S. R. Fitter, 

assisted by Francis Rose - THE POCKET 

GUIDE TO WILD FLOWERS. 600 color & 700 

b&w illustrations of wildflowers, text drawings, 
endpaper maps. pp.xii,340. Cloth. 12mo. London 

(1956). Identification guide for British wildflow-

ers.  Bookplate of George H. M. Lawrence.  VG 
in torn DJ.  $10.00 
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127.  McDaniel, Bruce W. - DUNE AND DE-

SERT FOLK.  Full-page photos in b&w. 31pp. 

Cloth back, illustrated boards. 4to. Los Angeles, 

CA (1926).  Descriptions of 13 desert plants in 
California.  Each photo plate with opposing page 

of text. With errata tipped in on verso of rear 

endpaper.  Birthday inscription ("to Mother from 
Bill") on endpaper.  VG in original DJ.  $15.00 

 

128.  Meehan, Thomas - THE NATIVE FLOW-

ERS & FERNS OF THE U. S. in Their Botani-

cal, Horticultural, & Popular Aspects. Odd parts. 

4 chromolithographs per part. Approximately 
16pp. text in each. Original wraps, chipped, some 

wraps detached (details about individual parts 

available upon request). Boston.           
Series #1 1878:   

     Vol.1  Part #1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12.   

     Vol.2  Part #14, 16, 18.  
Series #2 1879:   

     Vol.1  Part #1, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12.   

     Vol.2  Part #13, 15.   Each Part - $25.00  

129.  Merrill, Elmer D. - EMERGENCY FOOD 

PLANTS & POISONOUS PLANTS OF THE 

ISLANDS OF THE PACIFIC. 256 text illustra-

tions. pp.xx,298. Original printed wraps. 12mo. 
Comprises War Dept. Technical Manual TM 10-

420. April 15, 1943. Wash., DC 1943.  Issued to 

American troops invading the Pacific Islands 
during World War II to help them survive in the 

event they were separated from their unit.  Wraps 

soiled, some buckling of leaves.  $50.00 
 

130.  Merrill, Elmer D. - PLANT LIFE OF 

THE PACIFIC WORLD. 256 text figures, end-
paper maps. pp.xv,295. NY 1945.  For the general 

reader. Merrill was also author of Emergency 

Food Plants & Poisonous Plants of the Islands of 
the Pacific (see #129 above).  Name of Hui-Lin 

Li, author of a number of books on trees and 

flowers, on endpaper.  VG in Good DJ (chipped & 
lacking spine in protective plastic sleeve).   $25.00 

 

 

 
 

THE FIRST FLORA OF AMERICA 
 

132.  Michaux, Andreas - FLORA BOREALI-AMERICANA, Sistens Caracteres Plan-

tarum quas in America Septentrionali Collegit et Detexit. Two volumes. 51 uncolored 

copper engravings from the drawings of P.J. Redoute; engraved by Plee. Two of the plates 
are folding. Octavo issue. pp.(2), (v-)x (preface), (1-addenda), 330 plus pls. #1-29: (1-half-

title, 1-title), 340 plus plates #30-51. Early 20th century grey cloth binding with original 

red wraps bound in both volumes, gilt titles on spines. Stafleu #5958; MacPhail #3b. Paris 
& Strasbourg Anno XI - 1803. Carol Crapelet apud Fratres Levrault.  

     Binding soiled, first and last leaves worn and with corners soiled, occasional foxing in 

both volumes (affecting a few plates). Volume 1 with a light "K" in pencil before many of 
the plant names, tear in p.ix/x (affecting two words), a few marginal tears, two small holes 

in p.195/196 (affecting three words), small hole in p.205/206 not affecting text. Volume 2 

with a portion of spine gone (measuring approximately 4" x 1/2") and two 1/2" portions of 
the cloth edge of the upper cover gone, rear joint worn, marginal tear in p.165/166, mar-

gins of last two leaves a bit ragged.   

     Andre Michaux (1746-1802) was a French botanist and 
plant explorer who was commissioned by the French govern-

ment under Louis XVI to travel to America in 1785 to search 

for plants that might be useful in France.  Pierre-Joseph Re-
doute (1759-1840) is considered the foremost flower painter of 

his time best known for his paintings of roses and lilies.  His 

considerable skill is evident in his depictions of these native 
American wildflowers.  He also did the plates for Michaux's 

Histoire des Chenes de l’Amerique (1801).  The Flora Boreali-

Americana was the first published flora of North America.  It 

was published in 1803 in two issues: a quarto one printed on 

wove paper and this octavo issue printed on laid paper; both 
have identical type setting.  It was reprinted in 1820.  Plates 

are generally very good, a number with margins lightly 

browned.  Overall a good+ copy of the first edition of the first 
flora of America.                                                         $2,500.00 
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131.  Messer, Frederick A. - A NEW AND 

EASY METHOD OF STUDYING BRITISH 

WILD FLOWERS By Natural Analysis Being a 

Complete Series of Illustrations of Their Natural 

Orders and Genera Analytically Arranged. Many 

small text illustrations of botanical details. pp.(2), 
146. London 1880.  Re-cased, with repairs to 

hinges, decorative engraved bookplate, some 

foxing on first and last leaves.   $25.00 
 

133.  Mohlenbrock, Robert H. - THE ILLUS-

TRATED FLORA OF ILLINOIS. Many line 
illustrations showing plants and botanical details.  

Cloth. Carbondale & Edwardsville, IL.  The fol-

lowing volumes of this multi-volume work:  
   LILIES TO ORCHIDS. 133 figs., maps. pp.xii, 

   (2),288. 1970. VG in VG DJ.  $15.00  

   GRASSES. Vol. 1 (of 2): Bromus to Paspalum. 
   (1972). 263 figs., maps. pp.xvi,(2),332. 1972. 

   VG in a DJ with a 2” tear on front panel.  $15.00 

 
134.  Monkman, Noel - FROM QUEENSLAND 

TO THE GREAT BARRIER REEF. A Natural-

ist's Adventures in Australia. Color and b&w 
photos. pp.(5),182. Cloth. Garden City, NY 1958.  

Inscription on endpaper.  VG in VG DJ.   $15.00 

 
135.  Morse, Richard - INTRODUCTION TO 

WILDFLOWERS. Color frontispiece, 16 color 

plates, 32 b&w photo plates, 16 full-page draw-
ings by Doris Meyer, 16 text drawings. 266pp. 

Cloth. London (1949). Descriptions of nearly 600 

British wildflowers plus details on their life cy-
cles.  VG copy in VG color printed DJ.   $10.00 

136.  Moyen, l'Abbe J. - COURS 

E L E M E N T A I R E  D E 

BOTANIQUE ET FLORE DU 

CANADA a l'Usage Des Maisons 
d'Education. 46 b&w plates show-

ing 308 figures of plants and botani-

cal details. pp.334 plus plates. Origi-
nal cloth. Montreal 1871.  A begin-

ning course in botany by a professor 

of natural history at the College de 
Montreal.  Covers and some leaves 

buckled, edges waterstained, some 

foxing.  Good.   $60.00 
 

138.  Munz, Philip A. and David 

D. Keck - A CALIFORNIA 

FLORA. With Supplement by 

Philip A. Munz. "Combined edi-

tion." 134 groups of figures in the 
first part. pp.(4),1681; (1), 224-

Supplement. Cloth. Berkeley, Los 

Angeles, London (1975 ptg., 
c.1973).  The original edition of A 

California Flora was published in 

1959; the Supplement was issued in 1968. This is 
a combined edition. Binding a bit shaken.  VG 

copy in good DJ.   $10.00 
 

139.  Natusch, Sheila - A BUNCH OF WILD 

ORCHIDS. Third edition. Drawings by the 
author. 23pp. Wraps. 12mo. (Ivercargill, NZ 

1983). New Zealand's wild orchids, particularly 

for young readers.  The first edition was published 
in 1968; the second in 1981.  Scarce.  VG.   $15.00 

 

140.  Neal, Marie C. - IN HONOLULU GAR-

DENS. Legends about the plants by Berta 

Metzger. 68 text illus., 27 photo plates. pp.iv,327. 

Limp green cloth with gilt title. Honolulu, HI 
1928.  Descriptions of plants, with history and 

lore.  Hinge cracked, pen notation inside cover 

with small name label removed. Good.   $30.00 
 

142.  Niehaus, Theodore F. - FIELD GUIDE 

TO PACIFIC STATES WILDFLOWERS Field 

Marks of Species Found in Washington, Ore-

gon, California and Adjacent Areas. A Visual 

Approach Arranged by Color, Form, & Detail. 
Full of color and b&w drawings by C. L. Ripper. 

pp.xxxii,432. Cloth. 12mo. Boston 1976.  De-

scribes 1492 wildflowers. A Peterson Guide. Dust 
spotting on top edges.  VG in VG DJ.   $10.00 

 

143.  Orr, Robert T. & Margaret C. - WILD-

FLOWERS OF WESTERN AMERICA. 291 

color photos, some text figs. pp.270,(2). Cloth. 

NY (1974).  Field guide, arranged by color.  Own-
ership stamp in cover.  VG in VG DJ.     $10.00 

 
 
137.  Muhlenberg, D. Henrico - DESCRIPTIO UBERIOR 

GRAMINUM Et Plantarum Calamariarum Americae Sep-

tentrionalis Indigenarum Et Cucurum. pp.ii,295. Bound in 

later 19th century pebbled cloth. Sabin #51249; Pritzel 
#6504; Stafleu #6537. Philadelphia, PA 1817.   

     Former university library copy with the only marking 

being a faded small round ink stamp in the margin of p.165.  
Cloth worn, hinges cracked, upper quarter of leaves water-

stained.  Marginal portion of title cut out and repaired (1" x 

1.75") which does not affect text.   
     The Reverend Gotthilf Henry Ernest 

Muhlenberg (1753-1815) was a Pennsyl-

vania native, educated in Germany, who 
became a Lutheran clergyman in Lancaster, 

PA.  He was also a botanist who studied the 

flora around his home in Lancaster county, 
compiling the notes from which this work on 

grasses was published posthumously.  Ac-

cording to H. Humphrey (Makers of North 
American Botany), Muhlenberg was one of the first Ameri-

can botanists to study native and cultivated grasses.  $450.00 
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144.  Pammel, L. H. - 

LEDGES STATE PARK 

[Iowa]. Photos, map. 32pp. 

Wraps. Park Booklet Series #1. 
(Ames, IA ca.1930).  Contains 7 

sections (4 of which by Pam-

mel). Signed by C. Henning, 
Custodian of the Park and con-

tributing author.               $10.00 

 
145.  [Pamphlets. STATE 

WEED BULLETINS] Lot of 

12 items, most illustrated:  
Fisk, J. G. - Weeds of NJ (Rev.), 

51pp., New Brunswick, NJ 

1941; Jones, L. R. & W. A. 
Orton - Orange Hawkweed, 

15pp., Burlington, VT 1897; 

Halsted, B. D. - The Poisonous 
Plants of NJ, 28pp., New Bruns-

wick, NJ 1899; Halted, B. D. - The Worst Weeds 

of NJ, 15pp., New Bruns., NJ 1899; Munson, W. 
M. - Dandelions, Ginseng..., pp.(109-)124, Orano, 

ME 1903; Northwest Territories Noxious Weeds, 

46pp., 1901; Kansas Weeds, pp.(87-)101, Manhat-
tan, KS 1895; Kansas Weeds III, 64pp., Manhat-

tan, KS 1896; Pammel, L. H. - Horse Nettle, pp.
(130-)142, Ames, IA 1899; Some Weeds of Iowa, 

pp.(295-)372, Ames, IA 1903; Waldron, L. R. - 

Noxious Weeds, pp.201-243, Fargo, ND 1903; 
Weeds & Weed Seeds, 72pp., Illinois (ca.1925). 

 The lot of 12 - $45.00 

 
146.  Peck, Jess - 100 WILDFLOWERS OF 

NORTH CENTRAL WASHINGTON. 100 draw-

ings. pp.(2),52. Wraps. Manson, WA 1973.  Ar-
ranged by color.  VG.  $10.00 

 

147.  Perry, Frances & Roy Hay - A FIELD 

GUIDE TO TROPICAL AND SUBTROPICAL 

PLANTS. Over 175 plants described with color 

photo of each. 136pp. Cloth. 12mo. NY (1982).  
An identification handbook for the traveler by this 

wife and husband team.  VG in VG DJ.   $10.00 

 
148.  Peterson, Maude Gridley - HOW TO 

KNOW WILD FRUITS. A Guide to Plants When 

Not in Flower by Means of Fruit and Leaf. Color 
frontispiece, many full-page b&w illustrations by 

Mary E. Herbert. pp.xliii,340,(2-adverts.). Deco-

rative stamped cloth. NY & L. 1905.  How to 
identify plants by their fruits.  Binding lightly 

scuffed, collecting notations from 1907 in text, 

inscription on front endpaper.   $20.00 
 

149.  Peterson, Roger Tory & Margaret 

McKenny - A FIELD GUIDE TO WILDFLOW-

ERS. Northeastern and Northcentral North  

(149 - cont.)  America. Color and b&w drawings 

by Peterson. pp.xxviii,420. Cloth. 12mo. In 
"Peterson Field Guide" series. Boston 1968.  

Almost 1,300 species described and illustrated; 

arranged by color.  VG copy in VG DJ.  $10.00 
 

150.  Plowes, D. C. H. & R. B. Drummond - 

WILD FLOWERS OF RHODESIA. A Guide to 

Some of the Common Wild Flowers of Rhodesia. 

193 color photos with text opposite. Unpaginated 
(approx. 200pp.) Wraps slightly soiled.. Oblong 

8vo. (Salisbury, Rhodesia 1976). VG.  $10.00 

 
151.  Polunin, Nicholas - BOTANY OF THE 

CANADIAN EASTERN ARCTIC. 3 Parts: Pteri-

dophyta & Spermatophyta; Thallophyta & Bryo-
phyta; Vegetation & Ecology. Comprising Na-

tional Museum of Canada Bulletins #92: #97: 

#104. 8 botanical plates in Part 1 and 18 in Part 2; 
107 b&w photos and figs. in Part 3. Folding map 

(29" x 16.5") of the Canadian Eastern Arctic in 

the rear pocket of each part (same map in each). 
pp.vi,408: v,573: vii,304. Wraps. (Ottawa, Can-

ada) 1940-1948. Issued by the Canadian Depart-

ment of Mines & Resources, Mines & Geology 
Branch. Name on front wrap of first two parts.  

Very good complete set of the three parts.   $75.00 

 
152.  Pope, Willis T. - MANUAL OF WAYSIDE 

PLANTS OF HAWAII. Including Illustrations, 

Descriptions, Habits, Uses, and Methods of 

Control of Such Plants as Have a Wild Nature of 

Growth, Exclusive of Ferns. Reprint. 160 b&w 

illustrations (mostly drawings, though with some 
b&w photos) of the 160 plants described. 289pp. 

Cloth. Rutland, VT & Tokyo (1968). Originally 

published in 1929 and here reproduced.  VG copy 
in VG DJ.  $15.00 

 
 NATURAL HISTORY OF HAITI 

 

141.  (Nicolson, P.) - ESSAI SUR L'HISTOIRE  NATURELLE 

DE L'ISLE DE SAINT-DOMINGUE. Elaborately engraved half-

title plus 10 fold-out copper plates (including 4 botanical plates). 
pp.xxxi,374,(1). Green vellum with gilt-tooled spine. Pritzel 

#6695; Bradley I:334; Stafleu #6787. Paris 1776.  

     A very good former university library copy 
with their bookplate inside the cover and a small 

stamp on p.iii, otherwise clean.   

     Pere Nicolson (1734 - circa 1790) was a Do-
minican priest who left Paris for the Caribbean 

island of Hispaniola where he studied the natural 

history of the island.  His book is an early scien-
tific survey of the island's natural history and 

includes plants, sea life, insects, economic plants 

and archaeological remains.  About 200pp. are devoted to the 
plant world.  A scarce early work on the natural history of Haiti 

and the Dominican Republic.                                           $1,250.00 
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153.  Pratt, Anne - WILD FLOWERS. 2 vol-
umes (unmatched set). 192 chromolithographs. 

pp.iv,192 pp.iv,192: (1-title), p.vii/viii, 195 

(complete). Cloth. 12mo. London 1852: undated.  
     An unmatched set though both bound in blue 

cloth with gilt titling on spines, joints rubbed.  

Volume 1 with 1852 gift inscription on fly and 
binding cocked.  Generally VG set.   

     Pratt (1806-1893) was the author of a number 

of popular and botanically accurate illustrated 
books on British flora. The lithographs included 

in these works were based on sketches which she 

drew from specimens in her herbarium.  The 
present work contains descriptions, interesting 

facts and uses for 192 British wild flowers.  It was 

reprinted several times later in the 19th century. 
 $175.00 

 

154.  Radford, Albert E.; Ahles, Harry E.; & C. 

Ritchie Bell - MANUAL OF THE VASCULAR 

FLORA OF THE CAROLINAS. Text illustra-

tions of plants, distribution maps throughout. 
pp.lxi,(1),1183. Cloth. Chapel Hill, NC (1981 

ptg., c.1964).  Lightly scuffed.  VG.  $15.00 

 
155.  Rattan, Volney - A POPULAR CALIFOR-

NIA FLORA, or Manual of Botany for Begin-

ners, with Illustrated Introductory Lessons, 

Especially Adapted to the Pacific Coast. To 

Which is Added an Analytical Key to West Coast 

Botany. Containing Brief Descriptions of over 

1600 Species of Pacific Coast Plants. 8th edition 

revised. Some text illustrations. pp.xxviii,106, 
(6); 128-Key. San Francisco, CA 1892 (c.1882).  

Binding buckled in spots not affecting text, with 

notes on title and in margins.   $10.00 
 

156.  Raven, John and Max Walters - MOUN-

TAIN FLOWERS. 16 color & 28 b&w photos, 20 
distribution maps. pp.xv,240. Cloth. In "New 

Naturalist" series. NY 1956. Mountain wildflow-

ers in England. VG copy; no DJ.   $20.00 
 

157.  Rendle, A. B., E. G. Baker, H. F. Wern-

ham, and S. Moore - CATALOGUE OF THE 

PLANTS COLLECTED BY MR. & MRS. P. A. 

TALBOT IN THE OBAN DISTRICT SOUTH 

NIGERIA. The limited edition, with printed slip 
affixed inside cover stating "British Museum 

(Natural History), This is No. 21 of 25 copies of 

Catalogue of South Nigerian Plants, printed on 
Special paper." 17 b&w botanical plates, with 

printed paper tissue guards. pp.x,157 plus plates. 

Maroon cloth with gilt-stamped cover and spine. 
London 1913.  Printed presentation slip from 

publisher (British Museum) pasted inside cover, 

small intaglio stamp of "New Zealand Institute" 
on front endpaper, edges foxed.   $75.00 

158.  Rentzell, Ilse von - MARAVILLAS De 

Nuestras Plantas Indigenas Y Algunas Exoticas. 

68 b&w photos by Anatole Saderman showing 

plant close-ups. 107pp. Cloth back, printed paper 
over boards. Small 4to. (Buenos Aires 1935).  

Photos with descriptions at rear of book.  Title 

notes "Tomo 1" but appears complete in itself. 
Scuffed, shaken, margin buckled on last few 

leaves, inscription on endpaper.  Good.   $25.00 

 
159.  Rice, Bertha M. & Roland Rice - POPU-

LAR STUDIES OF CALIFORNIA WILD 

FLOWERS. Many b&w photos of flowers with 
text opposite.  Cloth back, paper over boards. San 

Francisco, CA (1920).  Binding browned, title 

penned on spine, lacks front free endpaper, front 
hinge reinforced with cloth tape, bookplate.  Good 

only.   $10.00 

 
160.  Rickett, Harold William - WILD FLOW-

ERS OF THE U.S. Vol. 3. Texas. Part 2 only (of 

2 parts). 76 plates of color photos (many to a 
plate), b&w line drawings throughout. pp.275-

553. Cloth. Folio. NY (1970).  Label removed 

from front endpaper, label on rear endpaper.  With 
the two-volume slipcase.  The volumes on Texas 

are the most scarce.  VG.   $30.00 
 

161.  Rockley, The Lady - SOME CANADIAN 

WILD FLOWERS. Being the First Part of "Wild 
Flowers of the Great Dominions." 7 color plates. 

pp.xi,107. Stamped cloth. London 1937.  This is 

the section on Canadian wild flowers from the 
author's larger 1935 work, Wild Flowers of the 

Great Dominions of the British Empire.  Also 

known as Alicia Amherst, Lady Rockley's aim 
was to create identification guides for wild flow-

ers of the British empire to be of use to travelers. 

Edges spotted, name on endpaper. Good.   $10.00 
 

162.  Ross-Craig, Stella - DRAWINGS OF 

BRITISH PLANTS. Pt.XXIV, Labiatae. 48 
botanical plates of plants (primarily mints and 

other herbs). Wraps. London 1967. Spine ends 

bumped.  VG.   $10.00 
 

163.  Saunders, Charles Francis - WITH THE 

FLOWERS & TREES IN CALIFORNIA. 2 
color plates by Elisabeth H. Saunders, 28 b&w 

plates. pp.(7),286. Color-stamped illustration on 

cover. NY 1930, fourth printing (c.1914).  Spine 
ends and corners worn, spine faded.  VG-.   $10.00 

 

164.  Shreve, Forrest, et al - THE PLANT LIFE 

OF MARYLAND. 39 photo plates and map of 

Maryland floristic zones and ecological districts. 

pp.533 & plates. Printed wraps. Germany & NY 
1969 rpt. of Baltimore 1910 edition. VG.  $35.00 
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165.  Simpson, Charles Torrey - ORNAMEN-

TAL GARDENING IN FLORIDA. A Treatise 

on the Native & Exotic Decorative Plants 

Adapted to Florida & Their Cultivation, with 

Suggestions for the Ornamentation of Our 

Homes and Grounds. Second edition. Photos of 

plants and gardens in b&w. pp.x,243. Green 
stamped cloth. Little River, FL (1926).  The first 

edition was published in 1916.  Signed by John K. 

Small on endpaper and title.  VG.  $75.00 
 

166.  Small, John Kunkel & Joel J. Carter - 

FLORA OF LANCASTER COUNTY. Being 

Descriptions of the Seed-Plants Growing Natu-

rally in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania. 

pp.xvi,336,(1-ad.). Original brown buckram. NY 
1913. Published by the authors.  John K. Small 

was a botanist and author of a number of floras of 

Florida, Pennsylvania and New York.  Spine ends 
and joints rubbed, spine darkened, lower inch of 

rear cover soiled, corners rubbed.   $25.00 

See #234 for an original John Small typescript  
 

167.  Smith, Helen V. - MICHIGAN WILD-

FLOWERS. Revised edition. 17 b&w plates, 231 
line drawings by Ruth P. Brede. pp.xii,468. Cloth. 

Bloomfield Hills, MI (1979, c.1966).  With lore 
and uses for many plants. VG in VG DJ.  $15.00 

 

168.   Smith, Jacobo Eduardo - COMPEN-

DIUM FLORAE BRITANNICAE. pp.12-book 

adverts.,viii,212. 12mo. Stafleu TL2 #12.242. 

Original paper covered boards. London 1828. 
Binding poor, spine repaired with tape.  Title, 

advertisements and first several leaves taped in at 

spine, lacking half of rear endpaper.   $40.00 
 

169.  Smith, James Edward - THE ENGLISH 

FLORA. Volumes 1 & 2 only (of 4). pp.32-book 
adverts., xlv,371: viii,470. Original blue boards. 

London 1824. Poor condition with spines taped, 

text coming apart in sections, marginal pencil 
notations.  Vol. 1 lacks front board with first 

several leaves of adverts. torn and chipped. $20.00 

 
170.  Stearn, William T. & Peter H. Davis - 

PEONIES OF GREECE. A Taxonomic & His-

torical Survey of the Genus Paeonia In Greece. 
Text volume. Trade Edition. 15 color plates in-

cluding 12 plates by Niki Goulandris, 37 b&w 

figs. pp.126,(5). Cloth. 4to. Kifissia, Greece 1984.  
A detailed monograph tracing the history of peo-

nies from old herbals to modern botanical litera-

ture, and describing their morphology, distribution 
and cultivation in Greece.  Fine in fine DJ.  $50.00 
 

See #65 for the limited edition  

of this work in two volumes  

(text volume and a portfolio of plates) 

171.  Steffek, Edwin F. - THE NEW WILD 

FLOWERS AND HOW TO GROW THEM. 

Revised edition. 48 color & many b&w photos. 

pp.186,(1). Wraps. Portland, OR 1983.  How to 
find, identify, transplant, propagate and use over 

560 wildflowers in the garden.  VG copy.   $15.00 

 
172.  Sterne, Carus - SOMMERBLUMEN and 

HERBST- UND WINTERBLUMEN. Eine 

Schilderung der Heimischen Blumenwelt. Set of 
two wildflower books, one on summer blooming 

and the other on autumn and winter flowering 

wildflowers. 78 of 80 attractive and well-detailed 
color plates of wildflowers (each volume lacking 

the frontispiece plate). The plates, by Jenny 

Schermaul, show wildflowers against a brown 
background. 230 text figures. pp.xvi,439: 

xvii,490. Matching color-stamped cloth with gilt 

titling and elaborately gilt spines, all edges gilt. 
Prag/Leipzig 1884-1886.  A third volume titled-

Fruhlingsblumen was published earlier, in 1883.  

Top 1/2" of title repaired in both.  An attractive 
set.   $125.00 

 

173.  Stevens, Stanford - PLANTS OF SUN & 

SAND. The Desert Growth of Arizona. Draw-

ings. pp.46,(1). Cloth back, wooden boards. 
12mo. Tucson, AZ (2nd ptg. 1939, c.1939).  Bind-

ing soiled, first and last leaves foxed.  $10.00 

 
174.  Stewart, Samuel Alexander and Th. 

Hughes Corry - A FLORA OF THE NORTH-

EAST OF IRELAND Including the Phan-

erogamia, the Cryptogamia Vascularia, and the 

Muscineae. pp.xxxiii,(1),331. Gilt-stamped cloth, 

top edges gilt. Cambridge 1888. Publ. by Belfast 
Naturalists' Field Club.  The third edition of this 

was still being published in 1992.  Spine ends and 

corners rubbed, two signatures taped together 
along internal margin, marginal notes.  $75.00 

 

175.  Swink, Floyd & Gerould Wilhelm - 

PLANTS OF THE CHICAGO REGION. A 

Checklist of the Vascular Flora of the Chicago 

Region, with Keys; Notes on Local Distribution, 

Ecology, and Taxonomy; and a System for 

Evaluation of Plant Communities. Revised and 

Expanded Edition with Keys. Distribution map 
for each plant. pp.lxxiii,922. Cloth. Lisle, IL 

(1979).  The first edition was published in 1969; 

second edition 1974. Corners bumped. VG. $50.00 
 

176.  Tanner, Heather and Robin - WOOD-

LAND PLANTS. Third edition. 82 detailed 
drawings of woodland plants (most full-page) 

drawn over the past 40 years. 215pp. Cloth. Small 

4to. (11" x 8"). London 1982. Published by Robin 
Garton Ltd.  The first and second editions of this 
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(176 - cont.)  were issued in limited editions in 
1981.  A 1982 limited edition was also published 

in New York by Shocken.  Includes illustrations 

and descriptions of 69 woodland plants with infor-
mation on the properties, habitats and folklore of 

each.  Laid in is a (6)pp. 1982 exhibition cata-

logue of original drawings, etchings and illustra-
tions by Robin Tanner which was held at Gold-

smiths' College Gallery.  Fine in fine DJ.  $45.00 

 
177.  Traill, Mrs. Catherine Parr 

- STUDIES OF PLANT LIFE IN 

CANADA. Wild Flowers, Flower-

ing Shrubs, and Grasses. New & 

revised edition. Frontispiece por-

trait of author, 20 plates (8 in 
color) from drawings by Mrs. 

A g n e s  D .  C h a m b e r l i n . 

pp.xvii,227. Decorative gilt-
stamped cloth. Toronto 1906.  

This work on the wildflowers and 

flowering shrubs of central Can-
ada was first published in 1885 

and was designed to introduce the wayfarer to the 

joys of Canada's plant life. Spine darkened. VG. 
 $100.00 

 
178.  Trevena, John - ADVENTURES AMONG 

WILD FLOWERS. 16 b&w photo plates. 

pp.vii,304,16-ads. Gilt-stamped blue cloth. Lon-
don 1914.  Experiences collecting alpine plants.  

Edges foxed, early inscription on fly. VG.   $25.00 

 
179.  U. S. National Herbarium, Smithsonian 

Institution - CONTRIBUTIONS Vol. 17. Sys-

tematic Investigations in Lichens & Ferns, 

Grasses and Other Phanerogams. 54 photo 

plates, 149 text figures. pp.xiv,647. Cloth. Large 

8vo. Wash., DC 1913-1916.  Authors include 
Hasse, Maxon, Hitchcock, Hitchcock & Chase, 

Standley and Cook.  Edges browning.  VG. $25.00 

 
180.  USDA Bureau of Plant Industry - SEEDS 

& PLANTS IMPORTED. Inventory #14 #21732 

Mar.1908 - Inv.#76 #58023 Sept. 1923 (lacking 

#70). 62 issues. Quarterly. Some b&w photos. 

Pagination varies from 22pp. to 179pp. per issue. 

Wraps. Washington, DC.  Lists and describes seed 
introductions, with notes on plant uses, names, 

etc., for many.   The lot of 62 issues - $65.00 

 
181.  Venning, Frank D. - WILDFLOWERS OF 

NORTH AMERICA. A Guide to Field Identifi-

cation. Hundreds of color illustrations by Manabu 
C. Saito. 340pp. Wraps. 12mo. NY (1984).  A 

"Golden Field Guide" to 1,553 species, all illus-

trated.  Signed by the illustrator, Manabu C. Saito. 
 $15.00 

182.  Vick's Wildgardens - VICK'S PLANTS 

FOR WILDGARDENS. Many drawings of 

branches and flowers. 28pp. Wraps. (Gladwyne, 

PA) [circa 1950].  Nursery catalogue.  Wraps 
buckled.  VG.   $10.00 

 

183.  Voss, Edward G. - MICHIGAN FLORA. 

A Guide to the Identification and Occurrence of 

the Native and Naturalized Seed-Plants of the 

State. Part III Dicots (Pyrolaceae-Compositae). 

8 plates showing 53 color photos, 267 figures, 771 

distribution maps. pp.xix,(1),622. Cloth. Com-

prises Cranbrook Institute of Science Bulletin 61. 
(Ann Arbor, MI) 1966. The first part of this flora 

(gymnosperms and monocots) was published in 

1972 and the second (covering dicots in part) in 
1985. This volume covers the remaining dicot 

families.  Name stamp inside cover and on bottom 

edges, ownership label of Katherine D. Rill inside 
cover.  Torn DJ.  VG copy in G DJ.   $15.00 

 

184.  WEEDS OF THE NORTH CENTRAL 

STATES. Univ. of IL Agric. Exper. Station Circ. 

#718. Full of b&w drawings of weeds with distri-

bution map for each. 239pp. Wraps. Urbana, IL 
1954.  Wraps somewhat soiled.   $10.00 

 
185.  Whaley, W. G. & J. S. Bowen - RUSSIAN 

DANDELION. An Emergency Source of Natu-

ral Rubber. USDA Misc. Pubn. #618. 35 figs. 
pp.vi,212. Wraps. Wash., DC 1947. VG.  $10.00 

 

186.  Welsh, Stanley L., N. Duane Atwood, 

Sherel Goodrich and Larry C. Higgins, editors 

- A UTAH FLORA. Endpaper map. pp.(2),894. 

Printed in double columns. Cloth. Comprises 
"Great Basin Naturalist Memoirs #9." Provo, UT 

1987. A detailed and comprehensive flora of the 

vascular plants of Utah, including botanical de-
scriptions, keys, and distribution.  VG.   $50.00 

 

187.  Wendelberger, Elfrune - THE EN-

CHANTED WORLD OF ALPINE FLOWERS. 

Translated from German. Many full-page color 

photos of plants in the Alps. pp.88,(1). Cloth. 
Innsbruck (Austria 1970).  Origins, descriptions 

and habitats of alpine plants. VG in VG DJ.$15.00 

 
188.  Westell, W. Percival - WILD FLOWERS 

OF THE HEDGEROW [Bound with] WILD 

FLOWERS OF THE WOOD. 12 color plates of 
paintings and 40 b&w text drawings by C. F. 

Newall. pp.93: 95. Decorative cloth. London 

[circa 1914]. Describes wildflowers as they ap-
pear through the year.  These two are the first 

volumes in the "Wild Flowers in Their Homes" 

series. Edges soiled, slightly shaken, inscription 
on endpaper partly erased. VG-. $25.00 
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189.  White, Gilbert - NATURAL HISTORY OF 

SELBORNE, with its Antiquities; Naturalist's 

Calendar, &c. New Edition, with Notes by Ed-

ward Blyth. To Which is Added a Description of 

the Village and Neighbourhood, Written on the 

Spot for This Edition by the Late Robert Mudie. 

Map of Selborne. Text illus. of birds and rural 
scenes. pp.(1-title),iii,xix,418, (1). Blind-stamped 

cloth, edges gilt. 12mo. London 1850.  Reverend 

White first published this in 1789; it has been 
republished in at least 150 editions since then.  It 

consists of observations on wildlife and plants in a 

series of 110 letters dated 1767-1787.  Also in-
cluded is White's The Antiquities of Selborne. 

Rebacked in green cloth with gilt-lettering, new 

endpapers and both front and rear flys.   $45.00 
 

190.  WILD FLOWERS AT HOME. Series #1 - 

#3. 60 b&w photos of British wildflowers in each 
series. pp.67: 67: 69. Text in first two by Adam 

Gowans; that in the third by Somerville Hastings. 

Color wraps. 16mo. In "Dodges Nature Books" 
series. NY [ca.1905].  Color printed wraps 

browned and with corner of front wrap from Se-

ries 3 gone, name in each.  The 3 volumes - $30.00 
 

191.  WILD FLOWERS OF AMERICA. Flowers 

of Every State in the American Union. pp.(1-

title, 9-introductory text), plus 288 color litho-

graphs of wildflowers (2 per page) with descrip-
tive text on verso of plates, decorative initial 

letters. Bound in 3/4 leather with cloth sides, gilt 

tooled spine. Oblong 8vo. (8.25" tall x 12" wide). 
NY 1894.  Published by G. H. Beuk & Co., Bo-

tanical Fine Art Weekly. This was also published 

as Wild Flowers of Canada in Montreal, Canada, 
the same year. It was originally issued in parts. 

Spine ends and joints rubbed, slightly shaken.  

Early bookplate of S. B. McCracken, with name 
stamp of same on endpapers & fly. VG.  $175.00 

 

192.  Wildman, Daniel - GUIDA SICURA PEL 

GOVERNO DELLE API in Tutto il Corso 

dell'Anno di Daniele Wildman Inglese Colle 

Annotazioni. Seconda Edizione. Coll' Aggiunta 

del Motodo del Sig. Galeazzo Fumagalli per 

Adoprare il Suo Doppio Alveario. One folding  

plate. 99pp. Modern wraps. 12mo. Cremona 1775.  
An annotated Italian translation of Wildman's 

work on bees and honey. Lightly foxed.   $250.00 

 
193.  Williams, John G.; Andrew E. Williams; 

& Norman Arlott - A FIELD GUIDE TO THE 

ORCHIDS OF BRITAIN AND EUROPE, with 
North Africa and the Middle East. Color illustra-

tion of 245 species by N. Arlott (many per page). 

176pp. Laminated paper over boards. 12mo. Lon-
don (1978).  Fine new copy.   $15.00 

194.  Willis, J. C. - DICTIONARY OF THE 

FLOWERING PLANTS & FERNS. Eighth 

edition. Revised by H. K. Airy Shaw. "Student 

Edition." pp.xxii,1245,lxvi. Printed paper over 
boards. Thick 8vo. Cambridge (1988 ptg., 

c.1985).  First published in 1897, this edition is 

based on the eighth edition published in 1973. 
Approximately 40,000 entries.  Fine copy.   $40.00 

 

195.  Withering, William - A SYSTEMATIC 

ARRANGEMENT OF BRITISH PLANTS; with 

an Easy Introduction to the Study of Botany. 

Fourth edition. 4 volumes. Contains 30 (of 31) 
copper engraved plates (one of which is colored). 

Lacks pl.#22. pp.402: 444: (445-)900: 409,(1). 

Stafleu #18.081. London 1801.  William Wither-
ing, Sr. (1741-1799) was a British physician and 

botanist who published the first edition of this 

flora under the title A Botanical Arrangement of 
All the Vegetables (1776).  The fourth through and 

sixth editions were revised by his son, William 

Withering, Jr. (1775-1832), and were re-titled.  
Includes a 54pp. botanical dictionary.  Ex-library 

set with cloth-taped backs, flaking leather sides, 

shelf number label on spine, library pockets.  Ink 
stamp on titles, each plate and several text leaves. 

Covers detached on Vol.1, hinges cracked in 
Vol.4. A number of plates and several text leaves 

are cropped close. Poor set, priced accordingly.

 $60.00 
 

196.  Wood, Alphonso - CLASS-BOOK OF 

BOTANY: Being Outlines of the Structure, 

Physiology, and Classification of Plants; with a 

Flora of the United States and Canada. 745 text 

figures. pp.viii,(9-)832. Leather back, cloth sides, 
marbled edges. NY/Troy, NY (c.1869).  First 

published in 1845 to aid the author's students in 

studying the flora of the eastern U.S.  Chapters on 
botanical subjects followed by descriptive flora.  

Quite worn, spine chipped, hinges cracked, pencil 

names on endpapers, shaken.  $25.00 
 

197.  Wunderlin, Richard P. - GUIDE TO THE 

VASCULAR PLANTS OF CENTRAL FLOR-
IDA. Map showing area covered by this guide.  

pp.(3),472. Cloth. Tampa, FL (1982). University 

Presses of Florida. Name inside cover. VG. $10.00 
 

198.  Zwinger, Ann H. & Beatrice E. Willard - 

LAND ABOVE THE TREES. A Guide to Ameri-
can Alpine Tundra. 45 color photos by H. 

Zwinger & B. Willard, 230 line drawings by A. 

Zwinger, endpaper map. pp.xviii,489. With 60pp. 
chart noting color, bloom, habitat. NY (1972).  

Name on title, inscription on dedication page.  

Inscribed by both authors.  $30.00 
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199.  American Fern 

Society - AMERI-

CAN FERN JOUR-

NAL.  Quarterly. 
Some b&w illustra-

tions. Approx. 130pp. 

 each volume.  
Following volumes in parts:  

     Published in Port Richmond, NY  

     Vol.1 1910; Vol.2 1912  Each volume - $10.00 
Following volumes bound together:  

     Published in Auburdale, MA, & Lancaster, PA.  

     V.11 & 12 1921-22  
     V.13 & 14 1923-24  

     V.17 & 18 1927-28.  

 Each bound 2-volume item - $20.00   
 

200.  American Fern Society - AMERICAN 

FERN JOURNAL. Some b&w illustrations. 
Approximately 10pp. each  part. Wraps. Published 

various places 1910-1968. Following parts:  

 V.1 #2, #3;  V.31 #3;  
 V.2 #4;  V.32 #2, #3;  

 V.3 #2, #4;  V.41 #4;  

 V.4 #4;  V.43 #4;  
 V.11 #2, #4; V.44 #2, #3;  

 V.12 #1, #2, #3;  V.45 #1, #2, #3;  

 V.15 #3, #4;  V.58 #1              

 Each part - $2.00 

 
201.  Baishya, A. K. & R. R. Rao - FERNS 

AND FERN-ALLIES OF MEGHALAYA 

STATE, INDIA. 37 b&w illustrations showing 
photo and details of plant parts, map. pp.(4),161. 

Cloth. Comprises "Floristic Studies in Meghalaya 

No.1." Jodhpur India 1982.  Describes nearly 250 
species of pteridophytes with analytical keys, 

synonyms and distribution. VG copy in VG DJ.  

Scarce.  $50.00 
 

202.  Beecroft, W. I. - WHO'S WHO AMONG 

THE FERNS. Numerous full-page b&w illustra-
tions with description and habitat opposite. 

pp.xix,208. Cloth. NY 1920.  Binding somewhat 

soiled, bookseller's description tipped in on rear 
endpaper, names on front endpaper.  VG-.   $10.00 

 

203.  Benedict, Ralph C. - VARIATION 

AMONG THE SPORELINGS OF A FERTILE 

SPORT OF THE BOSTON FERN. Reprinted 

without change of paging from Journal of Hered-
ity V.15 #9 & #10. Photos of ferns against black 

background. pp.379-431. Wash., DC 1924.  Cloth 

back, boards, pages lightly buckled.  Signed by 

the author.  $10.00 

204.  Britten, James - EUROPEAN FERNS. 30 
color lithographs by D. Blair (lith. by Vincent 

Brooks Day and Son), many woodcut text illustra-

tions. pp.vii,xliv,196,(2-advertisements). Elabo-
rately stamped green cloth binding, top edges gilt. 

4to. London [ca.1881]. Originally issued in 30 

parts, ca.1879-1881. Includes a 6-page section on 
fern literature.  Cover partly soiled, a few snags 

on front joint, title lightly soiled. Plates in very 

good condition.  Binding VG-.   $125.00 
 

205.  Broun, Maurice, ed. - INDEX TO NORTH 

AMERICAN FERNS. Constituting a Catalogue 

of the Ferns & Fern Allies of North America 

North of Mexico, Including All Known Forms, 

Varieties, and Hybrids. Foreword by Charles 
Weatherby. 217pp. Cloth. Orleans, MA 1938.  

Hinge cracked.  Good.  $10.00 

 
206.  Campbell, Douglas Houghton - THE 

DEVELOPMENT OF THE OSTRICH FERN 

Boston Society of Natural History Memoirs Vol.4 
#2. 4 plates showing cells. pp.17-52 (complete). 

Wraps. 4to. Boston 1887.  Wraps chipped, ex-

library copy.  Good only.  $15.00 
 

207.  Clute, Willard Nelson - THE FERN AL-

LIES OF NORTH AMERICA NORTH OF 

MEXICO. (Second edition). 150 illustrations by 

Ida Martin Clute (a number full-page). pp.xiv, (3-)
278 [complete]. 12mo. Joliet, IL 1928.  Clute was 

a prolific writer on ferns. The first edition was 

published in 1905 with 8 color plates; this second 
edition did not have color plates. Scuffed.  $20.00 

 

208.  Clute, Willard Nelson - THE FERN-

COLLECTOR'S GUIDE. Where to Find and 

How to Name the Ferns. Illus. of botanical parts.  

pp.61,(1). Cloth. 12mo. NY (1902).  Reproduces 
the illustrated key to genera in Clute's Our Ferns 

in Their Haunts, with added material. VG.  $10.00 

 
209.  Cobb, Boughton - A FIELD GUIDE TO 

THE FERNS and Their Related Families of 

Northeastern & Central North America, with a 

Section on Species Also Found in the British 

Isles and Western Europe. Over 500 b&w illus-

trations by Laura L. Foster. pp.xviii,281.  In 
"Peterson Field Guide" series. 12mo. Boston 

[1987 ptg.] (c.1963). Fine copy in fine DJ.  $15.00 

 
210.  Correll, Donovan S. - FERNS & FERN 

ALLIES OF TEXAS. Frontis., 3 text figs., 38 

plates of drawings. pp.xii,188. Cloth. Renner, TX 
1956.  VG copy in VG slightly soiled DJ.  $35.00 

FERNS  AND  MOSSES 
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211.  Dobbie, H. B. - NEW ZEALAND FERNS. 

Second edition, revised & greatly enlarged. 158 

full-page b&w photos, with descriptive text oppo-

site. 394pp. Original gilt-stamped buckram. Auck-
land 1921.  The author includes most of the 

known species and varieties of ferns in New Zea-

land.  Originally published in 1916, the work is 
written for the knowledgeable amateur and was 

being revised as late as 1963.  Corners bumped, 

hinge cracked, small ink stamp on p.23, gift in-
scription partially erased on fly.   $45.00 

 

212.  Evans, Alexander Wm. & Geo. E. Nichols 

- THE BRYOPHYTES OF CONNECTICUT. 

Connecticut Public Document #47, Geological & 

Natural History Survey Bulletin #11. pp.203,(4). 
Buckram. Hartford, CT 1908. VG.  $10.00 

 

213.  FERN BULLETIN. A Quarterly Devoted to 

Ferns. Edited by Willard N. Clute. A broken 

run of 9 complete volumes and several parts, all in 

wraps, as follows: Vol.6 1898, Vol.7, Vol.10 - 
Vol.20 1912 (the last volume published). Lacking 

Vol.13, Vol.16 #2, Vol.17 #1, and Vol.18. Illus-

trated. Approximately 130pp. each volume. Origi-
nal parts (with last part comprising the Index to 

Vols. 11-20 by Fred S. Prince). Binghamton, NY 
and Joliet, IL.  Wraps chipped.   42 issues - $90.00 

 

214.  Fisher, Muriel E. - GARDENING WITH 

NEW ZEALAND FERNS. Color and b&w pho-

tos. 119pp. Wraps. (Auckland 1985, c.1984).  85 

species with advice on cultivation.  VG.  $10.00 
 

215.  Foster, F. Gordon - THE GARDENER'S 

FERN BOOK. A Guide for the Gardener. 16 
color, 18 b&w photos, 71 line drawings. 

pp.xiv,226. Cloth. Book Club Ed. Princeton, NJ 

(1964).  Descriptions and drawings of ferns for 
garden use. VG in VG DJ.   $10.00 

 

216.  Another:  FERNS TO KNOW & GROW. 

Second revised & enlarged edition. 120pp. of 

drawings and b&w photos. pp.xvi,(1),282. Wraps. 

NY (1976).  Worn. Name on cover, inside cover 
and dedication page.  Inscribed by author.$10.00 

 

217.  Francis, G. W. - AN ANALYSIS OF THE 

BRITISH FERNS and Their Allies. Fifth edi-

tion revised by Arthur Henfrey. Engraved title, 

9 attractive engraved plates, and several text en-
gravings. pp.viii,92. Cloth. London 1856. Binding 

worn, signature sprung, some foxing, two small 

tears in spine, name on fly.  Bookplate of George 
Claridge Druce (1850-1932). Druce was a bota-

nist, pharmacist, mayor of Oxford, England, and 

the author of several county floras.  Good.   $15.00 
 

218.  Heath, Francis Geo. - THE FERN PARA-

DISE: A Plea for the Culture of Ferns. Author's 

Edition (Being the Seventh). 8 plates of ferns 

printed white on black plus photos of ferns in their 
habitats, and text illustrations of nature scenes 

showing ferns used ornamentally. pp.428,xx-

advts. Stamped cloth. Edges gilt. London 1905.  
Binding soiled and worn.  Good.   $15.00 

 

219.  Heath, Francis Geo. - THE FERN 

WORLD. Eighth edition. 12 color plates, several 

b&w plates (1 detached). pp.xv,407,xv-ads. Deco-

rative stamped cloth. In "Imperial Library" series. 
London 1898.  Rambles through fernland in Brit-

ain, followed by description, distribution, and 

culture of a number of ferns.  Binding worn, 
hinges cracked, endpapers browned. Good.  $25.00 

 

220.  Herrick, Sophie Bledsoe - CHAPTERS 

ON PLANT LIFE. 84 text illustrations, mainly 

botanical details. 206pp. 12mo. Decorative 

stamped cloth. NY, Cincinnati, & Chicago (1885).  
An introduction to botany for young readers fo-

cusing primarily on ferns, mosses and lichens.  

Binding lightly worn. VG.   $25.00 
 

221.  Hooker, William J. and Thomas Taylor - 

MUSCOLOGIA BRITANNICA; Containing the 

Mosses of Great Britain and Ireland, Systemati-

cally Arranged and Described; with Plates Illus-

trative of the Characters of the Genera and Spe-

cies. Second edition. 37 numbered b&w engraved 

illustrations (on 36 plates) showing numerous 
botanical details on each. The plates were drawn 

by the authors and engraved by W. C. Edwards. 

pp.xxxvii,(1),272. Stafleu #2989. London 1827. 
     Original board sides, rebacked in cloth, worn 

at edges, some foxing, 19th century library book-

plate, small hole in fly.  The plates are numbered 
1-31, and Supplement 1-6 (Supplement Plate #1 

occupies the lower half of Plate #31).  

     Hooker (1785-1865) was a British botanist, 
professor, and prolific botanical author and illus-

trator. In his later life he was made director of the 

Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew, (1841-1865) and 
was responsible for opening the gardens to the 

public.  Hooker first became interested in botany 

when he discovered a specimen of moss.  The first 
edition of this detailed work on the mosses of 

Great Britain was published in 1818; this second 

edition contains descriptions of 290 mosses and 
enlarges the section on the Hepaticae.  The intro-

duction notes "It will excite more surpise to find 

that the distant continent of North America, espe-
cially in the corresponding parallels of latitude, 

presents a "muscologia" even more similar to 

ours than that of Europe."     $175.00 
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222.  Jones, D. L. & S. C. Clemesha - AUSTRA-

LIAN FERNS & FERN ALLIES. Second ed. 60 

color photos, 297 b&w figs. 232pp. (Sydney, 

Austr. 1981). 358 species. VG in VG DJ.  $10.00 
 

223.  McQueen, Cyrus B. - FIELD GUIDE TO 

THE PEAT MOSSES OF BOREAL NORTH 
AMERICA. 30 color photos. pp.xiv,(1),138. 

Wraps. Tall 8vo. Hanover, NH & L. (1990).   Fine 

new copy.   $50.00 
 

224.  McVaugh, Rogers & Joseph H. Pyron - 

FERNS OF GEORGIA. 79 line drawings of ferns 
with distribution map for each; descriptive text 

opposite giving history, features, habitat, etc. 

pp.xii,195. Cloth. (Athens, GA 1977, c.1951). 
Top edges dust spotted. VG in VG DJ.  $15.00 

 

225.  Moore, Thomas - BRITISH FERNS AND 

THEIR ALLIES. An Abridgment of POPULAR 

HISTORY OF BRITISH FERNS & Comprising 

The Ferns, Club-Mosses, Pepperworts and 
Horsetails. 12 chromolithographed plates by W. 

S. Coleman, printed by Evans. 30 text figures. 

pp.iv,187. Stafleu #6278. Purple pebbled cloth. 
London/NY 1861.  Thomas Moore (1821-1887) 

was a British botanist, author and curator of the 
Chelsea Botanic Garden from 1848-1887.  He 

wrote several books on ferns.  Spine soiled and 

faded, ends chipped, early name in cover.   $45.00 
 

226.  Another:  [1886] ed.  12 chromolithogra-

phed plates, 30 figs. pp.124,(3). Decorative cloth, 
endpaper ads. Stafleu #6278. 12mo. L./NY. Bind-

ing soiled, name on verso of frontispiece.  $30.00 

227.  Moore, Thomas - THE HANDBOOK OF 

BRITISH FERNS: Being Descriptions, with 

Engravings of Their Species and Their Varieties, 

Together with Instructions for Their Cultivation. 
Third edition. Text figures. pp.iv,294,(1-ad.). 

12mo. London 1857.  Another one of Moore’s 

works on ferns, this one a pocket guide for fern 
identification.  Spine faded, hinge cracked, in-

scription on fly.  $35.00 

 
228.  Parsons, Frances Theodora - HOW TO 

KNOW THE FERNS. A Guide to the Names, 

Haunts, and Habits of Our Common Ferns. 
"Fifth edition." 42 b&w plates, many text fig-

ures, photos; illustrations by Marion Satterlee and 

Alice J. Smith. pp.xiv,(1),215. Ornamental cloth. 
NY 1909 ptg. (c.1899).  Remains of bookplate 

and name on endpaper, pencil notations, hinge 

cracked.  Fair.  $10.00  
 

229.  Porter, Thomas Conrad - CATALOGUE 

OF THE BRYOPHYTA (Hepatics, Anthocerotes 

and Mosses) and PTERIDOPHYTA (Ferns and 

Fern-Allies) Found in Pennsylvania. 66pp. 

Cloth. Boston, MA 1904. Endpapers soiled, leaf 
after title missing, name in cover, some pencil 

notations in text.   $20.00 
 

230.  Richards, Paul - A BOOK OF MOSSES. 

16 color plates from Hedwig's Descriptio Mus-
corum 1787-1797. pp.40 plus plates. Decorative 

paper over boards. In "King Penguin Books" 

series. 12mo. London (1960).  Inscribed "With 
best wishes for Christmas from Paul Richards."  

VG copy in VG DJ.  $15.00 

 
 

ORIGINAL TYPESCRIPT 
 

234.  Small, John Kunkel - [ORIGINAL TYPESCRIPT] MANUAL OF THE FERNS OF 

THE VICINITY OF NEW YORK. Being Descriptions of the Fern-Plants Growing Natu-
rally within 100 Miles of Manhattan Island. Map of the local flora area. 317 typed leaves 

(recto only) including 25 paginated leaves titled "Appendix - Introduction as written for Jour-

nal of the New York Botanical Garden." Bound in brown buckram titled "Ferns in the Vicinity 
of New York. Manuscript" on spine. Measures 10" x 8". [New York circa 1934].  Full of pen-

ciled corrections, additions and text editing.   

     This was apparently an early version of the 1935 published work, Ferns of the Vicinity of 
New York (see #233).  A comparison of the two reveals a number of differences: the published 

work incorporates most of the changes noted in the manuscript but a number of the species 

names are different; there is additional text added to most of the species descriptions and 

several lists have been added to the published version; the published version contains illustra-

tions.  John Kunkel Small (1892-1938) was a botanist, plant explorer and the author of a 

number of floras of the southeastern U.S., Florida, Pennsylvania and New York. He served as 
Curator of Museums for the New York Botanical Garden from 1898-1934 and was responsible 

for establishing the Garden's herbarium.  An interesting artifact providing an opportunity not 

only to view one of the stages in book production at the time but also to see the development of 
Small's thoughts during the process of preparing a manuscript for publication.             $250.00 
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231.  Saporta, G., de & A.-F. Marion - L'EVO-

LUTION DU REGNE VEGETAL. Les Crypto-

games. 85 text figs. pp.xii,238,32-bk.ads. Decora-

tive gilt-stamped cloth. In "Bibliotheque Scienti-
fique Internationale" series, Vol.39. Paris 1881.  

Spine faded & cracked at rear joint. Good.  $15.00 

 
232.  Schaerer, Ludov. Emanuel - ENUMERA-

TIO CRITICA LICHENUM EUROPAEORUM, 

Quos Ex Nova Methodo Digerit. Frontispiece 
portrait and 10 partially colored plates. 

pp.xxxvi,327 plus plates. Stafleu #10.483. Bern 

1850.  Ludwig Emanuel Schaerer (1785-1853) 
was a Swiss lichenologist, teacher, clergyman, 

and author of several works on lichens.  Stafleu 

notes that this was "the last lichen system founded 
mainly on external anatomy. No characters de-

rived from spores were mentioned."  Half leather, 

marbled boards and endpapers, scuffed, joint 
worn, frontispiece foxed.  $200.00 

 

233.  Small, John Kunkel - FERNS OF THE 

VICINITY OF NEW YORK. Being Descriptions 

of the Fern-Plants Growing Naturally Within 

100 Miles of Manhattan Island. Numerous full-
page drawings. 285pp. Stamped cloth. (Lancaster, 

PA) 1935.  Name in cover.  VG.  $15.00 
 

235.  Sullivant, William S. - THE MUSCI & 

HEPATICAE OF THE United States East of the 

Mississippi River. Contributed to the Second 

edition of Gray's Manual of Botany. 22 en-

graved plates. 121pp. Green cloth, marbled edges. 
NY 1871 (c.1856).  William Starling Sullivant 

(1803-1873) was a businessman, botanist and 

author of a number of works on mosses.  He was 
considered the "father of American bryology."  

Plates 15-22 printed on very light blue paper. 

Binding worn, tape repair at top of spine, stamp 
on endpaper, name in cover. Uncommon.  $75.00 

 

236.  Tripp, F[rances]. E. - BRITISH MOSSES, 

Their Homes, Aspects, Structure, and Uses. 2 

volumes (Vol.1-3rd edition; Vol.2-2nd edition). 

Title pages with matching hand-colored borders 
showing mosses plus a total of 37 (of 39) etched 

plates hand-colored by Benjamin Fawcett, the 

color printer and engraver, showing mosses with 
botanical details. pp.xxvii,130, 8-ads.: 125-235, 8-

ads.  Large 8vo. Stafleu #15.177. London 1888: 

1874.  Ms. Tripp notes that the book was written 
to aid the amateur in identifying various species.  

This is a mixed set and the break between vol-

umes is different in the two editions, thus Plates 
#16 & #17 of the 39 plates (along with their text) 

are not included here.  Bound in identical blind-

stamped cloth, scuffed, partially unopened, name 
on endpaper. Plates are crisp and clean.  $225.00 

 

237.  Tryon, R. M., Jr., et al - THE FERNS & 

FERN ALLIES OF WISCONSIN. Second edi-

tion. 215 text figures and photos. pp.v,158. Cloth. 

Madison, WI 1953.  The first edition was pub-
lished in 1940. Botanical names in this edition 

were revised according to Gray's Manual... (8th 

edition); additional distribution sites on range 
maps added.  Two bookplates.   $15.00 

 
238.  Underwood, Lucien  M. - OUR NATIVE 

FERNS & Their Allies. With Synoptical De-

scriptions of the American Pteridophyta North of 
Mexico. Sixth ed., rev. Frontis. and 35 figs. pp.x, 

158,(4). Cloth. NY 1900.  A popular work for 

studying Amer. ferns, first publ. 1881.  Name on 
endpg., scuffed, hinges cracked, browned.  $10.00 

 

239.  Wolfe, John - A CATALOGUE OF THE 

LICHENS OF OHIO. With Notes on Geo-

graphic Distribution in the State and a Key to 80 

Genera. Ohio St. Univ. Bull.36. 5 plates, map. pp.
(2),50. Wraps. Columbus, OH 1940. Bkpl.  $10.00 

240.  Atkinson, Geo. F. 

-  STUDIES OF 

AMERICAN FUNGI. 

MUSHROOMS. Edible, 
Poisonous, Etc. Third edition. 250 b&w photos 

by author. pp.vii,323. Ithaca, NY 1911. Slightly 

shaken, name in cover, marginal notes.  $18.50 
 

241.  Dickinson, Colin & John Lucas, editors - 

THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF MUSHROOMS. 
Numerous color photos. 280pp. Cloth. 4to. NY 

(1979).  A combination field guide, natural history 

encyclopedia & cookbook. VG in G DJ.  $10.00 

242.  Gray, William D. - THE RELATION OF 

FUNGI TO HUMAN AFFAIRS. 191 b&w fig-

ures. pp.xiii,(1),510. Cloth. NY (1959).  Benefi-

cial and harmful activities of fungi with chapters 
on such topics as industrial mycology and fungi in 

medicine.  Name on endpaper.  VG.   $10.00 

 
243.  Gussow, H. T. and W. S. Odell - MUSH-

ROOMS & TOADSTOOLS. An Account of the 

More Common Edible & Poisonous Fungi of 
Canada. 2 color pls., many b&w photos. 274pp. 

Ottawa 1927.  Ex-library copy with pocket and 

stamps.  Worn, hinges cracked, Good.   $15.00 

MUSHROOMS  AND  FUNGI  



26 - Cat. #18 (new series)         Woodburn Books,  Box 398,  Hopewell, NJ  08525 

 

 

244.  (JAPAN) Imazeki, Rokuya & Tsuguo 

Hongo - COLOURED ILLUSTRATIONS OF 

FUNGI OF JAPAN. 2 volumes. 132 plates show-

ing 789 lovely color drawings of mushrooms and 
fungi with Latin name and Japanese descriptive 

text opposite, 68 b&w photos. pp.viii,181,(1): 

(4),238,(1). Cloth. Osaka 1980 (1957): 1979 
(c.1965).  Hoikusha Publishing Co.  Indexes of 

plants by Japanese and Latin names. Each in a 

printed cardboard slipcase.   $75.00 
 

245.  Lange, Morten & F. Bayard Hora - A 

GUIDE TO MUSHROOMS & TOADSTOOLS. 
Revised edition. 96 color plates (drawings) from 

Flora Agaricina Danica by Jakob E. Lange (1864

-1941). 257pp. Cloth. 12mo. NY (1964).  Inscrip-
tion on endpaper, some notes and paper clip 

marks. VG in good DJ.  $10.00 

 
246.  Marshall, Nina L. - THE MUSHROOM 

BOOK. A Popular Guide to the Identification & 

Study of Our Commoner Fungi, with Special 
Emphasis on the Edible Varieties. 48 photo 

plates (some color) taken by J. A. & H. C. Ander-

son, many b&w text figures. pp.xxvi,167. Original 
buckram binding. NY 1902 (1901). A useful and 

very popular work for identifying mushrooms. 
Binding soiled, shaken.   $15.00 

 

247.  Another:  Garden City, NY 1936 (c.1923, 

1904, 1901). 64 photo plates (a number in color) 

by J.A. & H.C. Anderson, numerous text illustra-

tions of mushrooms. pp.xxx,173. Brick-colored 
cloth. Garden City, NY 1936 (c.1923, 1904, 

1901).  Hinge cracked, some marginal pencil 

notes, bookseller's ticket.   $15.00 
 

248.  Michael, Edmund - FUHRER FUR PILZ-

FREUNDE. "6th edition." Ausgabe "B". Vol.1 
(of 3). 82 color illustrations of mushrooms with 

descriptive German text opposite. pp.81 plus 82 

plates with text opposite. Ornamental gilt-stamped 
limp cloth binding with color illustration in oval 

panel. Zwickau 1917.  VG copy.  $10.00 

 
249.  Peck, Charles H. - ANNUAL REPORT OF 

THE STATE BOTANIST OF THE STATE OF 

NEW YORK. Made to the Regents of the Univer-
sity. Second edition. One b&w plate showing 

botanical details of mushrooms plus 43 chromo-

lithographs drawn by C. H. Peck. pp.(2),(5-)241,
(1) plus plates (lacks p.237/238 but supplied in 

facsimile). 4to. Stafleu #7595 (1894 #3). Albany, 

NY 1897.  Peck, the NY State Botanist from 1883
-1915, first issued this report in 1895.  The fac-

simile leaf comprises "Corrections of Plates."  

Covers scuffed, rebacked with corners repaired, 
name on endpaper.   $65.00 

250.  Phillips, Roger, assisted by Lyndsay 

Shearer - MUSHROOMS & OTHER FUNGI 

OF GREAT BRITAIN AND EUROPE. 900 

color photos of whole mushrooms against plain 
background. 287pp. Wraps. 4to. (London 1981).  

Short descriptive text for each mushroom illus-

trated, with notes on edibility.  VG.   $25.00 
 

251.  Pomerleau, Rene; in Cooperation with H. 

A. C. Jackson - MUSHROOMS OF EASTERN 

CANADA & THE UNITED STATES. 5 color 

pls., line drawings by Henry A. C. Jackson, b&w 

photos. 302pp. Cloth. Montreal 1951.  A popular 
guide on the most commonly found edible and 

poisonous mushrooms.  VG.  $10.00 

 
252.  Rambelli, A., & M. Pasqualetti - NUOVI 

FONDAMENTI DI MICOLOGIA. In Appendice 

I Licheni a Cura di Antonella Bartoli. Numerous 
color photos, 226 text figures. pp.506,(2). Wraps. 

(Milan 1996). Botanical text on mushrooms and 

fungi written in Italian.   $20.00 
 

253.  Ramsbottom, John - A HANDBOOK OF 

THE LARGER BRITISH FUNGI. Based on the 

Guide to Sowerby's Models of British Fungi in 

the Department of Botany, British Museum 

(Natural History) by Wothington George Smith. 

141 text figures. pp.(2),222,(1). Cloth. London 

1923. British Museum of Natural History. A re-
written edition of Smith's work retaining the same 

form and arrangement.  Spine ends and corners 

bumped, armorial engraved bookplate of Lionel 
W. Neeld, some leaves dog-eared. VG.  $10.00 

 

254.  Rinaldi, Augusto & Vassili Tyndalo - 

THE COMPLETE BOOK OF MUSHROOMS. 

Over 1,000 Species and Varieties of American, 

European and Asiatic Mushrooms. Hundreds of 
color drawings. 331pp. Cloth. 4to. NY (1974). 

Identification guide with focus on distinguishing 

edible from poisonous. VG in VG DJ.  $10.00 
 

255.  Rolfe, R. T. & F. W. - THE ROMANCE 

OF THE FUNGUS WORLD. An Account of 

Fungus Life in Its Numerous Guises, Both Real 

and Legendary. 85 b&w photos. pp.xx,309,(1-

ad.). Cloth. London 1925.  The botany and uses of 
fungi as well as their history, lore, and curious 

phenomena associated with them. Spine darkened, 

corner of cover bumped.  Generally VG.  $20.00 
 

256.  Smith, Alexander H. - THE MUSHROOM 

HUNTER'S FIELD GUIDE. Rev. & enlg. ed. 
187 color photos at rear & 200 b&w text photos. 

pp.(3),264,(20-illus.). Laminated color boards. 

Tall 8vo. Ann Arbor, MI (1977, c.1963). De-
scribes 188 species.  VG.   $15.00 
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TO ORDER:  Please do not send payment in advance.  Books may be ordered by 

email, phone or mail.  Available titles will be sent with an invoice enclosed that will include shipping 

charges, which are determined by weight.  We ship by U.S. Postal Service, media rate, insured, unless 

otherwise specified. 

     Shipments outside the U.S.:   

 Books are sent via U.S. Postal Service, priority mail, insured  

 unless otherwise specified. 

 

RETURNS POLICY:  All books are returnable for any reason within 10 days of receipt as long as 

they are returned in the same condition as when they were shipped.  Unless the book is not as de-

scribed, however, the customer is responsible for paying shipping charges both ways. 

 

     Payment Terms:  Net 30 days                    Best regards, 

            Payment should be made by check or money order.              Bradford Lyon  

            We can not accept credit card purchases.                                  Joanne Fuccello 

 

 

 

 

 

SELLING YOUR BOOKS?  We are always interested in purchasing books, whether they be individ-

ual volumes or larger collections, so please contact us when you are “weeding” your garden library. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WOODBURN BOOKS, ABAA, ILAB 
P.O. BOX 398 

HOPEWELL, N.J. 08525 
U.S.A. 

…………………………..………………..Detach Here………...…………………………………. 

We issue our catalogues two or three times a year in a variety of subject 

areas within the field of horticulture.  If you have not already notified us 

of your interests, please do so and appropriate mailings will be sent. 
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